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DEPARTMENT OF PERMITS 
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Arnold Jablon, Director 
Baltimore County Department of Permits 

Approvals and Inspections 
105 West Chesapeake A venue, Suite 103 
Towson, Maryland 21204 

111 West Chesapeake A venue, Suite 109 
Towson, Maryland 21204 

Baltimore County Planning Board 
c/o Mr. Curtis Murray, Planner 
Department of Planning 
105 West Chesapeake Avenue, Suite 101 
Towson, Maryland 21204 

Baltimore County Landmarks Preservation 
Commission 

c/o Ms. Vicki Nevy, Staff Contact 
Department of Planning 
105 West Chesapeake A venue, Suite 101 
Towson, Maryland 21204 

RE: Koziol Property Development Plan & Zoning Hearing 
11 S. Belle Grove Road 
PAI No. 01-0574/Case No. 2014-0153-A 
Final Landmarks List No. 387; MIHP No. BA-3274 
1st Election District 
Proposed Procedure and Scheduling of Hearings/Planning Board Meeting 

Dear Messrs. Stahl, Jablon, Murray and Ms. Nevy: 

I represent Mr. and 1'.1rs. Carl Koziol, owners of the above referenced property. A 
Development Plan and a Petition for Variance have been filed with the County for that property and 
a combined hearing before the Administrative Law Judge has been requested pursuant to Baltimore 
County Code ("BCC") § 32-4-230. When the hearings before the AJL and the consideration by the 
Planning Board are scheduled, please do not schedule them during the time period April 4, 2014 
through April 16, 2014. 

The proposed development of this approximately 2.8 acre tract, zoned DR 3.5, is five lots, 
one for the existing home and four additional. A portion of this property has been added to the 
County' s Final Landmarks List and the concept plan was reviewed and considered by the Landmarks 
Preservation Commission. Confirmation of that Commission' s support of the development concept 
presented is attached. The Development Plan is to be referred to the Baltimore County Planning 
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Board pursuant to BCC § 32-4-23 l(a)(3). 

As there is a request for a combined, development and zoning, hearing before the ALJ I am 
writing to suggest a proposed course of procedure. In an effort to promote judicial economy and 
minimize expenses and witness time, the following procedure is recommended: 

1. The required written notice is given and the property is posted with the date/time of 
the hearing before the ALJ; 

2. County/State review agencies hold the required Development Plan Conference; 

3. Administrative Law Judge convenes the scheduled hearing at which time the 
Applicant/Petitioners introduce the Development Plan & Plan to Accompany Zoning 
Petition as submitted, or as redlined resulting from agency review comments 
distributed during the Development Plan Conference; 

4. On behalf of the Applicant/Petitioners, I will move that the hearing be continued and 
that the ALJ make the required referral of the [redlined] Development Plan to the 
Planning Board, with the hearing to be scheduled in the future following the Planning 
Board meeting and filing of its decision with the ALJ pursuant to BCC § 32-4-
232(c); and 

5. Once the Planning Board has filed its decision with the ALJ, the hearing can be 
rescheduled and written notice given to all parties. Assuming the Planning Board' s 
decision is favorable, the combined hearing can then proceed as any other combined 
development plan/zoning hearing. 

The steps set out above are, I believe, the process that Peter M. Zimmerman, People ' s 
Counsel and I agreed upon nearly one year ago. The purpose of this letter is to describe the 
suggested procedure to all so that lay and expert witnesses do not have to be called to the first 
hearing where the Development/Zoning plan is merely to be introduced and referred. The suggested 
procedure will provide the Applicant/Petitioners, the County and any other interested party the 
opportunity to participate in a hearing before the ALJ with all required information, testimony and 
evidence presented at one time. 
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LEVIN & GANN, P.A. 

Should there be disagreement with this procedure, it would be most helpful if all concerned 
could confer ( even by telephone conference) to outline the procedural steps to be followed in this 
matter. I will await your advices; I have also copied Mr. Zimmerman on this letter. 

Thank you. 

HLA/gk 
Enclosure 
c (w/encl.): Mr. and Mrs. Carl Koziol 

Very truly yours, 

Peter Max Zimmerman, People' s Counsel 
Richard E. Matz, PE 
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* 

BEFORE THE OFFICE OF 

ADMINISTRATIVE HEARINGS 

* FOR 
KOZIOL PROPERTY 
(11 South Belle Grove Road) 

Carl Alan & Laurel N. Koziol 
()wner/I>eveloper 

* * 

* 

* 

* 

* * 

BAL TIM ORE COUNTY 

HOH Case No. 01-0574 and 
Zoning Case No. 2014-0153-A 

* * * 

ADMINISTRATIVE LAW JUDGE'S COMBINED ZONING AND 
DEVELOPMENT PLAN OPINION & ORDER 

This matter comes before the Office of Administrative Hearings (OAH) for Baltimore 

County for a public hearing on a development proposal submitted in accordance with the 

development review and approval process contained in Article 32, Title 4, of the Baltimore 

County Code ("B.C.C."). The hearing also involves a request for variance relief under the 

Baltimore County Zoning Regulations (B.C.Z.R.) and the Comprehensive Manual of 

Development Policies (C.M.D.P). Carl Alan and Laurel N. Koziol, the developers of the subject 

property (hereinafter "the Developer"), submitted for approval a two-sheet redlined 

Development Plan prepared by Colbert, Matz & Rosenfelt, Inc., known as "Koziol Property." 

Developer's Exhibit IA and IB. 

The Developer proposes five ( 5) single-family dwellings ( 4 proposed and 1 existing) 

situated on 2.8 gross acres of DR 3.5 zoned land. The site is currently improved with one (I) 

single-family dwelling, which is historic. The tract is a mix of lawn and woods. 

The existing single family dwelling is designated a Final Landmarks structure #3 87, 

"Boxwood" (Belle Grove Gardener's House). A Historical Environmental Setting · (HES) of 
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approximately 0.4 acres was delineated around the structure. Both the Landmarks Preservation 

Commission (LPC) and the Planning Board voted to support the project, as noted in the June 25, 

2014 memorandum and attachments admitted as Developer's Exhibit 2. 

In addition to the Hearing Officer's Hearing (HOH), the Developer is requesting 

Variance relief pursuant to § lBOl.2.C.l.b of the B.C.Z.R. and Table VI of the C.M.D.P., to 

permit a 10' side building face to tract boundary setback, a 12' side building face to side building 

face setback, and a 26' rear building face to rear property line setback, in lieu of the respectively 

required 15', 20', and 30' setbacks. The variance relief pertains to only one lot (Lot No. 5) in the 

proposed subdivision. 

The hearing was held on Thursday, November 6, 2014, at 10:00 AM, Room 205 of the 

Jefferson Building, 105 West Chesapeake Avenue, Towson, Maryland. The property was posted 

with the Notice of Hearing Officer's Hearing and Zoning Notice (both on October 5, 2014) for 

20 working days prior to the hearing, in order to inform all interested citizens of the date and 

location of the hearing. 

Appearing at the requisite Hearing Officer's Hearing in support of the Development Plan 

on behalf of the Developer and property owner was Carl and Laurel Koziol and Richard E. Matz, 

P.E., with Colbert, Matz & Rosenfelt, Inc., the consulting firm that prepared the site plan. 

Howard L. Alderman, Esquire with Levin & Gann, PA, appeared and represented the Developer. 

Jimmy Laughlin, President of the Paradise Community Association, attended the hearing and 

indicated his association supported the project. 

Numerous representatives of the various Baltimore County agencies, who reviewed the 

Development Plan, also attended the hearing, including the following individuals from the 

Department of Permits and Development Management: Darryl Putty (Project Manager), Vishnu 
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Desai and Jean M. Tansey, Development Plans Review, Brad Knatz, Real Estate Compliance, 

and Gary Hucik (Office of Zoning Review). I\ lso appearing on behalf of the County ,vere Jeff 

Livingston from the Department of Environmental Protection and Sustainability (DEPS), and 

Lloyd Moxley from the Department of Planning. 

The role of the reviewing County agencies in the development review and approval 

process is to perform an independent and thorough review of the Development Plan as it pertains 

to their specific areas of concern and expertise. The agencies specifically comment on whether 

the plan complies with all applicable Federal, State, and/or County laws, policies, rules and 

regulations pertaining to development and related issues. In addition, these agencies carry out 

this role throughout the entire development plan review and approval process, which includes 

providing input to the Hearing Officer either in writing or in person at the hearing. It should also 

be noted' that continued review of the plan is undertaken after the Hearing Officer's Hearing 

during the Phase II review of the project. This continues until a plat is recorded in the Land 

Records of Baltimore County and permits are issued for construction. 

Pursuant to §§32-4-227 and 32-4-228 of the B.C.C., which regulate the conduct of the 

Hearing Officer's Hearing, I am required first to identify any unresolved comments or issues as 

of the date of the hearing. At the hearing, each of the Baltimore County agency representatives 

identified above indicated that the redlined Development Plan (marked as Developer's Exhibit 

IA and lB) addressed any and all comments submitted by their agency, and they each 

recommended approval of the plan. 

DEVELOPER'S CASE 

The Developer presented one witness, Maxwell Vidaver, an urban planner whose firm 

prepared the Development Plan. Mr. Vidaver, who was accepted as an expert, explained the 
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project by referring to the two-sheet Development Plan, and he noted that under the DR 3.5 

zoning classification, the site ,vould allow ten (10) single family dwellings though only five (5) 

[total] were being proposed. In conclusion, the witness opined that the development proposal 

satisfied all Baltimore County rules and regulations. 

The Baltimore County Code clearly provides that the "Hearing Officer shall grant 

approval of a development plan that complies with these development regulations and applicable 

policies, rules and regulations." B.C.C. §32-4-229. After due consideration of the testimony and 

evidence presented by the Developer, the exhibits offered at the hearing, and confirmation from 

County agencies that the development plan satisfies those agencies' requirements, I find that the 

Developer has satisfied its burden of proof and, therefore, is entitled to approval of the redlined 

Development Plan. 

ZONING REQUEST 

VARIANCE 

In addition to the Development Plan approval, the Developer sought variance relief under 

the B.C.Z.R. and C.M.D.P. As noted above, the setback variances involve only Lot No. 5, and as 

Mr. Vidaver explained, the project became "tight" as a result of the relocation of the single 

family dwellings to comply with the LPC's comments and to preserve the integrity of the historic 

structure and setting. Based upon the testimony and evidence presented, I will grant the request 

for variance relief. 

To obtain variance relief requires a showing that: 

(1) The property is unique; and 
(2) If variance relief is denied, Petitioner will experience a practical 

difficulty or hardship. 

Trinity Assembly of God v. People 's Counsel, 407 Md. 53, 80 (2008). 
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The Petitioners have met this test. Mr. Vidaver testified that almost 'h of the site would 

be dedicated to Baltimore County as a forest conservation easement. In addition, the 0.4 acre 

historical setting also further constricts the "building envelope." Mr. Vidaver noted that no other 

properties in the area have such features, and I concur with his opinion that the site is therefore 

unique. Petitioners would experience a practical difficulty if the B.C.Z.R. were strictly 

interpreted, since they would not be able to complete the project as shown on the Plan, which 

was designed primarily to accommodate the historic structure and setting. The relief will in no 

way be injurious to the public health, safety and welfare. Neither the community nor Baltimore 

County expressed concern with the project, and as Mr. Vidaver testified, the variances are truly 

"internal," in the sense that they will not impact any adjacent property owners. 

Pursuant to the development regulations contained in Article 32, Title 4, of the Baltimore 

County Code, the Koziol Property Development Plan shall be approved. In addition, the Petition 

for Variance will also be granted. 

THEREFORE, IT IS ORDERED by this Administrative Law Judge/Hearing Officer for 

Baltimore County, this 7th day of November, 2014, that the two-sheet redlined "KOZIOL 

PROPERTY" Development Plan, marked and accepted into evidence as Developer's Exhibit 

IA and lB, be and is hereby APPROVED. 

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED that the Petition for Variance seeking relief pursuant to 

§ 1801.2.C.1.b of the Baltimore County Zoning Regulations (B.C.Z.R.) and Table VI of the 

Comprehensive Manual of Development Policies (C.M.D.P), to permit a 10' side building face to 

tract boundary setback, a 12' side building face to side building face setback, and a 26' rear 
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building face to rear property line setback (for Lot No. 5 only), in lieu of the respectively 

required 15', 20', and 30' setbacks, be and is hereby GRANTED. 

Any appeal of this Order shall be taken in accordance with Baltimore County Code, 

§ 32-4-281. 

J~ A=:=:: 
for Baltimore County 

JEB/dlw 
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KEVIN KAMENETZ 
County Exec11tive 

Howard L. Alderman, Jr., Esquire 
Levin & Gann, PA 
502 Washington Avenue, Suite 800 
Towson, MD 21204 

November 7, 2014 

RE: Development Plan and Zoning Case 

LAWRENCE M. STAHL 
Managing Administrative Law J11dge 

JOHN E. BEVERUNGEN 
Administrative Law J11dge 

HOH Case No. 01-0574 an Zoning Case No. 2014-0153-A 
Koziol Property - 11 S. Belle Grove Road 

Dear Mr. Alderman: 

Enclosed please find a copy of the decision rendered in the above-captioned matter. 

In the event any party finds the decision rendered is unfavorable, any party may file an 
appeal to the County Board of Appeals within thirty (30) days of the date of this Order. For 
further information on filing an appeal, please contact the Baltimore County Office of 
Administrative Hearings at 410-887-3868. 

JEB:dlw 
Enclosure 

Sincerely, 

JO~ib-
Administrative Law Judge 
for Baltimore County 

c: Jimmy Laughlin, 12 Hillview Drive, Catonsville, MD 21228 

Office of Administrative Hearings 
105 West Chesapeake Avenue, Suite 103 I Towson, Maryland 212041 Phone 410-887-3868 I Fax 410-887-3468 

www.baltimorecountymd.gov 
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PETITION FOR ZONING HEARING{S) 
To be filed with the Department of Permits, Approvals and Inspections 

To the Office of Administrative Law of Baltimore County for the property located at: 
Address 11 South Belle Grove Road which is presently zoned _D--;R.-3_.s ___ _ 

Deed References: 15481 / 547 1 O Digit Tax Account# 0123002270 ~ o t..Z,~o t--1..-11 
Property Owner(s) Printed Name(s) _c_AR_L_A_LA_N_K_oz_1o_L_&_LA_u_R_E_L N_._Ko_z_1o_L ______________ _ 

(SELECT THE HEARING(S) BY MARKING~ AT THE APPROPRIATE SELECTION AND PRINT OR TYPE THE PETITION REQUEST) 

The undersigned legal owner(s) of the property situate in Baltimore County and which is described in the description 
and plan attached hereto and made a part hereof, hereby petition for: 

1. __ a Special Hearing under Section 500.7 of the Zoning Regulations of Baltimore County, to determine whether 
or not the Zoning Commissioner should approve 

2. __ a Special Exception under the Zoning Regulations of Baltimore County to use the herein described property for 

3._x_ a Variance from Section(s) 
SEE ATTACHED 

of the zoning regulations of Baltimore County, to the zoning law of Baltimore County, for the following reasons: 
(Indicate below your hardship or practical difficulty .Q! indicate below "TO BE PRESENTED AT HEARING". If 
you need additional space, you may add an attachment to this petition) 

SEE ATTACHED 

Property is to be posted and advertised as prescribed by the zoning regulations. 
I, or we , agree to pay expenses of above petition(s), advertising, posting , etc. and further agree to and are to be bounded by the zoning regulations 
and restrictions of Baltimore County adopted pursuant to the zoning law for Baltimore County. 
Legal Owner(s) Affirmation: I / we do so solemnly declare and affirm, under the penalties of perjury, that I / Weare the legal owner(s) of the property 
which is the subject of this I these Petition(s). 

Mailing Q:/}_..t;§ State 

I _____ _,___ ______________ _ 
ZipCode ~"i Email Address 

Attorney for Petitioner: 

Howard L. Alderman, 

Towson 
City State 

21204 14103210600 1 halderman@levingann.com 
------------Zip Code Telephone# Email Address 

Legal Owners (Petitioners) : 

Carl Alan Koziol I Laurel N. Koziol 

Mailing Address City 

21228 ,410-744-8650 
Zip Code Telephone# 

Representative to be contacted: 

State 

1ckozyl@msn.com 
Email Address 

Ric E. Matz, PE I Colbert, Matz, Rosenfelt, Inc. 

Mailing Address City 

21209 , 410-653-3838 
Zip Code Telephone# 

MD 
State 

I 
dmatz@cmrengineers.com 

Email Address 

CASE NUMBER d(}l l.{-() \56 - I\ Filing Date _l_tJ_j_,Jj__ Do Not Schedule Dates: ______ _ RevieweJ.2.._ 

HEARING TO BE COMBINED WITH DEVELOPMENT 
PLAN HEARING PER BCC SECTION 32-4-230 

REV. 10/4/1 1 



. . . ... 
Attachment 1 

CASEN0:~1~4~--~~~~A~~ 

Address: 11 S. Belle Grove Road 

Legal Owners: Carl Alan Koziol & Laurel N. Koziol 

Present Zoning: DR 3.5 

PETITION FOR VARIANCE 

REQUESTED RELIEF: 

A Variance from BCZR § lBOl.2.C.1.b. and Table VI of the CMDP to permit a 10' 
side building face to tract boundary setback, a 12' side building face to side building 
face setback, and a 26' rear building face to rear property line setback, in lieu of the 
respectively required 15 feet, 20 feet, and 30 feet setbacks; and for such additional 
relief as the Plan to accompany this Petition and the nature of this case may require. 

JUSTIFICATION: 

The relief requested is justified by the site design, layout and configuration requirements of 
the Baltimore County Landmarks Preservation Commission, the shape and configuration of 
the developable area of the subject property and as will be further justified at the time of 
public hearing held on this request. 

For Additional Information Contact: 

January 13, 2014 ( 1:1 l pm) 

Howard L. Alderman, Jr., Esquire 
Levin & Gann, P.A. 
Nottingham Centre 

502 Washington Centre 
8th Floor 

Towson, Maryland 21204 

(410) 321-0600 
Fax: (410) 296-2801 

haldennan@LevinGann.com 



Colbert Matz Rosenfelt, Inc. 
Civil Engineers • Surveyors • Planners 

ZONING DESCRIPTION 

11 South Belle Grove Road 
Baltimore, Maryland 21228 

Beginning at a point on the eastern side of South Belle Grove Road which is 40 feet wide at the 
distance of 876.56 feet south of the centerline of the nearest improved intersecting street, Frederick 
Road which is 66 feet wide. Thence the following courses and distances: 

N 77° 16' 48" E 394.55 ft., 
S 13° 21' 12" E 250.00 ft., 
S 49° 17' 42" E 62.26 ft., 
s 77° 16' 48" w 421.83 ft., 
North on a curve to the right with a radius of 130.00 ft. and a length of 51.42 ft., thence 
N 13° 12' 27" W 249.99 ft. 

to the point of beginning, containing 125,273 square feet or 2.876 acres. Also known as 11 South 
Belle Grove Road and located in the 1st Election District and 1st Councilmanic District. 

Professional Certification 
I hereby certify that these documents were prepared or approved by me, and that I am a duly 
licensed professional engineer under the laws of the State of Maryland. 

License No. 13203 Expiration Date: 11 /02/2014 

2835 Smith Avenue, Suite G Baltimore, Maryland 21209 
Telephone: (410) 653-3838 / Facsimile: (410) 653-7953 



DEPARTMENT OF PERMITS, APPROVALS AND INSPECTIONS 

ZONING REVIEW 

ADVERTISING REQUIREMENTS AND PROCEDURES FOR ZONING HEARINGS 

The Baltimore County Zoning Regulations (BCZR) require that notice be given to the general 
public/neighboring property owners relative to property which is the subject of an upcoming zoning 
hearing. For lhose petitions which require a public hearing, this notice is accomplished by posting a 
sign on the property (responsibility of the petitioner) and placement of a notice in a newspaper of 
general circulation in the County, both at least fifteen (15) days before the hearing. 

Zoning Review will ensure that the legal requirements for advertising are satisfied. However, the 
petitioner is responsible for the costs associated with these requirements. The newspaper will bill the 
person listed below for the advertising. This advertising is due upon receipt and should be remitted 
directly to the newspaper. · 

OPINIONS MAY NOT BE ISSUED UNTIL ALL ADVERTISING COSTS ARE PAID. 

For Newspaper Advertising: 

2o ref -01S-~A -
1tem Number or Case Number: 

~~~~----,.~~~--,-~~~~~~~~~ 

Petitioner: CAf2l-: AtA-1J ~ 'O{Dv S- LM(l(l,N fJ . ~Z/ol.,< 
Address or Location: . j / S {)J(f/ 1J"2Ek1£., G{4)V£ f2o40 ·2-1 ~ig 

PLEASE FORWARD ADVERTISING BILL TO: 

Name: - ~--.-~---=-~~' - ~ ~/~o _1..,-_______ ....-------~ 

Address: / / .$oJtlt/ &~ ~ve ~ Af) 

3 AtJ1,Y,O~ , UD. :z. 1 Z Z:B -~z..os: 
Telephone Number: __ 4___,tf ....... :?"---' - '2-~7_,_[_---'-l~o.....:.CJ_S;...__ ________ _ 



BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND 
OFFICE OF BUDGET AND FINANCE No. 

' 
MISCELLANEOUS CASH RECEIPT 

•;'·' ', . 
- Date: 
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Source/ Rev/ 
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DISTRIBUTION 

WHITE - CASHIER PINK - AGENCY YELLOW - CUSTOMER 
' PLEASE PRESS HARD!!!! 

108131 = 
Fl1:' rr~·!:1~~ 
t ni;.i "'- .:.,t.. ... , 

} l\L.t\ i'1 ' . . ~u:o ·, 
·. f' E7P': 't M V,?. t.'i .. :1;; I ·TU 

BS Acct • Amount (" .c--\t 5 5.'.-:P. ::'.fi-l!i-f, ''EH· ?I>:.ii _-r.H 

jf Ila au '' 1·· ·' • tr: 131 

,1 

lJ I )0. CO 

GOLD - ACCOUNTING 

;;·rn·· ~ _f, ·t H "f,J'1} 

~1~/.:·n i';!' t.1.)1 (;, 
Wt. · ic CD'~.;.-.• 1'!2r rl:ir,J 

CASHIER'S 
VALIDATION 

' , , 



CERTIFICATE OF POSTING 
ATTENTION: KRISTEN LEWIS 
DATE: 10/5/2014 
Case Number: 2014-019..;3--A 
Petitioner/ Developer:JjQ_yY 6RQ__ALDERMAN , i;S.Q:_:::MR. & MRS. 
KOZIOL-RICHARD _MATZ 
Date of Hearing (Closing): NOVEMBER_ 6, 2014 

This is to certify under the penalties of perjury that the necessary sign(s) 
required by law were posted conspicuously on the property located at: 
_JJ __ SOUTH BELLE GROVE ROAD 

The sign(s) were posted on: OCTOBER 5, 2014 

ZONING NOTICE 

A PUBLIC HEARING WILL BE HELD BY 
THE ZONING COMMISSIONER. : 
. . . t,ffOWSOfrMo--·· -"~r I , ... 

ROOM 205, ,IEFFERSOl't BUILDING 
P LACE: 105 W. CHESAPEAKE AVE, TOWSON MO 21204 

DATE AND TIME: TH\.1RSPAJ',..tl.Q-'lsM!;!fill.li...2JU!! 
.A.I.1f!.;.Q..Q.A.M. 

Linda O'Keefe 
(Printed Name of Sign Poster) 

523 Pe1my Lane 
(Street Address of Sign Poster) 

Hunt Valley, Maryland 21030 
(City, State, Zip of Sign Poster) 

410-666-5366 
(Telephone Number of Sign Poster) 

RECEIVED 

NUV O 201 

OFFICE OF ADMINISTRATIVE HEARINGS 
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1 l \ \} MEDI/\ GHOUP 
Baltimore , Maryland 21278-0001 

March 6, 2014 

THIS IS TO CERTIFY, that the annexed advertisement 
was published in the following newspaper published in 
Baltimore County, Maryland, ONE TIME, said publication 
appearing on March 6, 2014 

D The Jeffersonian 

THE BAL Tl MORE SUN MEDIA GROUP 

By: Susan Wilkinson 

~vJu.i~ 

NOTICE OF IONING HIAIIING 

The Administrative Law Judges of Blllttmore county, by 
authority of the Zoning Act and Regulations of Baltimore 
County will hold a public hearing in Towson, Maryland on the 
property identified herein as follows: 

cue: 11201~153-A 
11 south Belle Grove Road 
1:/s South Belle Grove Road, 876.55 ft. Slot centerline of 
Intersection with Frederick Road 
1st Election District - 1st Councllmanic District 
Legal owner(s): can & Laurel Koziol 

Vllrlllnce to permit a 10 ft. side building face to tract bound­
ary setback, a 12 ft. building face to side building face set­
back. and a 26' rear building face to rear property line set­
back, In lieu of the respectfully required l 5 ft., 20 ft., and 30 
feet setbacks; and for such additional relief as the Plan to 
accompany this petition and the nature of this case may 
require. 
HNrtng: Frldlly, March 21, 2014 at 10:00 a.m. In Room 
205, Jefferwon Bulldln1, 105 west Chesapeake Avenue, 
TowlOn 212CM. 

ARNOLD JABLON, DIRECTOR OF PERMITS, APPROVALS AND 
INSPECTIONS FOR BALTIMORE COUNTY 

NOTES: (1) Hearings are Handicapped Accessible; for spe­
cial accommodations Please contact the Administrative 
Hearings Office at(410) 887-3868. 

(2) For information concerning the File · and/or Hearing, 
contact the Zoning Review Office at (41 O) 887-3391 . 
3/007 March 6 970831 



KEV IN KAME N ETZ 
County Executive 

February 18, 2014 

NOTICE OF ZONING HEARING 

ARNOLD JABLON 
Deputy Administrative Officer 

Director.Department of Permits, 
Approvals & /nsp'ections 

The Administrative Law Judges of Baltimore County, by authority of the Zoning Act and 
Regulations of Baltimore County, will hold a public hearing in Towson, Maryland on the property 
identified herein as follows: 

CASE NUMBER: 2014-0153-A 
11 South Belle Grove Road 
E/s South Belle Grove Road, 876.55 ft . slot centerline of intersection with Frederick Road 
1st Councilmanic District - 1st Election District · 
Legal Owners: Carl & Laurel Koziol 

Variance to permit a 10 ft. side building face to tract boundary setback, a 12 ft . building face to 
side building face setback, and a 26' rear building face to rear property line setback, in lieu of 
the respectfully required 15 ft., 20 ft ., and 30 feet setbacks; and for such additional relief as the 
Plan to accompany this petition and the nature of this case may require. 

Hearing: Friday, March 28, 2014 at 10:00 a.m. in Room 205, Jefferson Building, 
105 West Chesapeake Avenue, Towson 21204 

AJ:kl · 

C: Howard Alderman, Jr. , 502 Washington Ave., Ste. 800, Towson21204 
Mr. & Mrs. Koziol, 11 S. Belle Grove Road, Baltimore 21228 
Richard Matz, 2835 Smith Avenue, Ste. G, Baltimore 21209 

NOTES: (1) THE PETITIONER MUST HAVE THE ZONING NOTICE SIGN POSTED BY AN 
APPROVED POSTER ON THE PROPERTY BY SATURDAY, MARCH 8, 2014. 

(2) HEARINGS ARE HANDICAPPED ACCESSIBLE; FOR SPECIAL 
ACCOMMODATIONS PLEASE CALL THE ADMINISTRATIVE HEARINGS OFFICE 
AT 410-887-3868. 

(3) FOR INFORMATION CONCERNING THE FILE AND/OR HEARING, CONTACT 
THE ZONING REVIEW OFFICE AT 410-887-3391 . 

Zoning Review J County Office Building 
111 West Chesapeake Avenue, Room 111 J Towson, Maryland 21204 J Phone 410-887-3391 J Fax 410-887-3048 

www.baltimorecountymd.gov 



TO: PATUXENT PUBLISHING COMPANY 
Thursday, March 6, 2014 Issue - Jeffersonian 

Please forward billing to: 
Carl Koziol 
11 South Belle Grove Road 
Baltimore, MD 21228 

443-271-1098 

NOTICE OF ZONING HEARING 

The Administrative Law Judge of Baltimore County, by authority of the Zoning Act and 
Regulations of Baltimore County, will hold a public hearing in Towson, Maryland on the property 
identified herein as follows: 

CASE NUMBER: 2014-0153-A 
11 South Belle Grove Road 
Els South Belle Grove Road, 876.55 ft. s/of centerline of intersection with Frederick Road 
1st Councilmanic District - 1st Election District 
Legal Owners: Carl & Laurel Koziol 

Variance to permit a 10 ft. side building face to tract boundary setback, a 12 ft. building face to 
side building face setback, and a 26' rear building face to rear property line setback, in lieu of 
the respectfully required 15 ft. , 20 ft ., and 30 feet setbacks; and for such additional relief as the 
Plan to accompany this petition and the nature of this case may require. 

Hearing: Friday, March 28, 2014 at 10:00 a.m. in Room 205, Jefferson Building, 
105 West Chesapeake Avenue, Towson 21204 

,/2' ,, 0 ~ -#-~ 

J 4 , · t .-:-r·((' 
~ '/:-.-.,,···· ./ ...... 

C_..) 
Arnold Jablon 
Director of Permits, Approvals and Inspections for Baltimore County 

NOTES: (1) HEARINGS ARE HANDICAPPED ACCESSIBLE; FOR SPECIAL 
ACCOMODATIONS, PLEASE CONTACT THE ADMINISTRATIVE HEARINGS 
OFFICE AT 410-887-3868. 

(2) FOR INFORMATION CONCERNING THE FILE AND/OR HEARING, CONTACT 
THE ZONING REVIEW OFFICE AT 410-887-3391. 



MEMORANDUM 

DATE: December 12, 2014 

TO: Zoning Review Office 

FROM: Office of Administrative Hearings 

RE: Case No. 2014-0153-A - Appeal Period Expired 

The appeal period for the above-referenced case expired on December 
8, 2014. There being no appeal filed, the subject file is ready for 
return to Jtie Zoning Review Office and is placed in the 'pick up box.' 

c: /ase File 
Office of Administrative Hearings 



RE: PETITION FOR VARIAN CE * BEFORE THE OFFICE 

* 

11 South Belle Grove Road; EIS S Belle Grove 
Road, 876.56' Sc/line of Frederick Road * 
1st Election & 1st Councilmanic Districts 
Legal Owner(s): Carl & Laurel Koziol 

Petitioner( s) 

* * * * * * 

* 

* 

* 

* 

OF ADMINSTRA TIVE 

HEARINGS FOR 

BALTIMORE COUNTY 

2014-153-A 

* * * * 

ENTRY OF APPEARANCE 

* 

Pursuant to Baltimore County Charter § 524.1, please enter the appearance of People's 

Counsel for Baltimore County as an interested party in the above-captioned matter. Notice 

should be sent of any hearing dates or other proceedings in this matter and the passage of any 

preliminary or final Order. All parties should copy People's Counsel on all correspondence sent 

and all documentation filed in the case. 

RECE\VED 

....... ·l ................. 

PETER MAX ZIMMERMAN 
People's Counsel for Baltimore County 

~,..t ~.) (hf«> 
CAROLE S. DEMILIO 
Deputy People's Counsel 
Jefferson Building, Room 204 
105 West Chesapeake Avenue 
Towson, MD 21204 
(410) 887-2188 

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 

I HEREBY CERTIFY that on this 24th day of January, 2014, a copy of the foregoing 

Entry of Appearance was mailed to Richard Matz, P.E., Colbert Matz Rosenfelt, Inc, 2835 Smith 

Avenue, Suite G, Baltimore, MD 21209 and Howard Alderman, Esquire, Levin & Gann, 502 

Washington Avenue, 8th Floor, Towson, Maryland 21204, Attorney for Petitioner(s). 

1J. tf.,.f1c,Y ZPI 1,tR.,1 itf(,µt!J 

PETER MAX ZIMMERMAN 
People's Counsel for Baltimore County 
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BALTIMORECOUNTY,MARYLAND 

MEMORANDUM 

TO: John E. Bev_erungen DATE: June 25, 2014 
Zoning Commissioner 

FROM: Andrea VanArsdalJ/\~ 
Secretary, BaltitJb cY<mty Planning Board 

SUBJECT: Koziol Property, PAI# 01-574 

In accordance with Section 32-4-23 l(a) (3) and Section 32-4-232 of the Baltimore County 
Code, at its May 15, 2014 meeting, the Planning Board reviewed the involvement of an 
historic structure; known as Boxwood (Belle Grove Gardener's House) house and setting, 
located at 11 S. Belle Grove Road, Catonsville [BA-3274], submitted in conjunction with a 
request for a development plan for the Koziol Property, PAI# 01-574. 

The Administrative Law Judge referred the Development Plan to the Planning Board for 
action as stipulated in BCC Section 32-4-232(£). The Planning Board action is binding upon 
the Hearing Officer. 

The Baldmore County Planning Board, at its June 19, 2014 meeting, based on the 
Department of Planning's Staff Report, concludes that the development "involves" an 
historic structure. The preservation of the structure on the final landmarks list and the 
established historic environmental setting separating the proposed development efectively 
preserves the historic resource. 

A copy of the Staff Report dated May 15, 2014 is included for your information. 

AVA:11 

Enclosures 
c: The Honorable Councilman Tom Quirk 

Thomas Peddicord, Secretary, County Council 
Arnold Jablon, Deputy Administrative Officer and Director, PAI 
Karin Brown, Preservation Services 
Colleen Kelly, PAI 
Howard Alderman, Esquire 
Scott Phillips, Chairman, Baltimore County Planning Board 

S:\Planning\Plan Brd\Notifications\2014\K.oziol Property 06 27 2014.doc 
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Historic Resource - Final Landmarks List Structure and Setting 

Boxwood (Belle Grove Gardener's House) house and setting, 11 S. Belle Gl'Ove Road, 
Catonsville [BA-3274] 

Box·wood is located in the First Election District of Baltimore County in the Paradise area 
of Catonsville. Originally constructed by wallpaper merchant Darius Carpenter Howell 
as a home for employees of his mansion Be/le Grove (Final Landmark# 151) the house 
was purchased in 1920 by Baltimore attorney George Tyler Smith to be used as a summer 
home. The structure likely acquired the name "Boxwood" about this time. The Smith 
family sold the property in 1930 and over time, the structure fell into disrepair. Today, 
the home has been extensively restored by the cmrent owners. 

Boxwood is significant as a tangible reminder of the big estates characterized by large 
acreage lots and gardens that once dominated Catonsville. The home demonstrates the 
evolution of development in Catonsville around the early 1900's when these large 
properties were subdivided for a new generation of residents. Architecturally, the house · 
is an excellent example of a rnral vernacular style typical of the cottage styles of the late 
19th and early 20111 centuries. Boxwood was designed not only to complement Belle 
Grove but to also integrate with the lawn and gardens surrounding the main house. 

Pait cifthe prope1ty, 0.38 acres total was delineated as a historic environmental setting 
(HES) in support of B0> .. -wood. 

Historic Resource -Decision of the LPC: 

The applicant proposes to consh·uct 4 new dwel 1 ings on the current site of Final 
Landmarks Property "Boxwood". Prior to submitting the plan to the Landmarks 
Preservation Commission (LPC), the applicant met with a Technical Committee at site. 
The Teclmical Conunittee commented on the proposal and the engineer incorporated the 
suggestions into the plan presented to the Commission. The LPC voted to support the 
Concept Plan presented at the March 14, 2013.ineeting subject to .the site plan presented 
being revised to show the HES . The appropriately revised site plan was submitted to the 
Planning Depaitment on March 15, 2013. 

Historic Resources - Role of the Baltimore County Planning Board: 

Pursuant to BCC Section 32-4-23 l(a)(3) the Administrative Law Judge (ALJ, Hearing 
Officer) shall refer any Development Plan involving a structure included on the 
preliminary or final county landmarks list to the Baltimore County Planning Board 
(Planning Board) prior to rendering a Final Decision and Order in the development case. 
Upon referral, the Planning Board has 45 days to file its written decision with the Hearing 
Officer, including the reasons for its . decision in adherence with BCC Section 32-4-
232( c ). BCC Section 32-4-232(£)(1) stipulates the decision of the Planning Board is 
binding upon the Hearing Officer and "shall be inc01porated as part of the Hearing 
Officer's final action on a plan. 11 

W:IPLANBRD\Dev invohing\Koziol Prop<rty 01574 .doe 2 



011 M~rch 28, 2014 the ALJ . refer1;e.d the. Koziol Property Dev~-lopmeitl Plan to the 
Plan,11ii1g Boa;rd for action. The Planning Board is scheduled to ~ct i1poi1 the refen,~1 at 
their ,meeting sched1iled forMay l5, 20i4'ancl to be concluded on Jime 5, 2014. The ALJ 
has waived the 45 day Planl1i11g Bm;ii·ct.response tiineline retquireni:erits found in BCC 32-
4-232.(c). 

Condtisions ofihe Department of PlanninK- HisJorfo Setting 

T.4.~BES of Boxwood isve1iy local totheh:istori0 sttnr;ttJ1:e; V~rfa1~cetehefto :side 
1?t1ilµi11g '.face sitbaclt. I'irquit~1hents betvie.en the new d,w¢Uh1g's h~$;;be~n petitfo1J.ed for 
whi9h;:~1~' D~partplfit1t;.suppptts.. thatti.0N1lthstartdirig; histqrig ~tl'lJctpr~:is pr9yi·aed ·i:i,ll 
i:eq~iii:ed setback, dtstaµ0es ~h~t¢by ¢Piuilir& tbe integrity of the HES:. . 

RecQmm:eiulatiorts of the :Oe.p:n:t1~rnnt .of'Pl~uning:_ 
'ffre<IO:ejjar~1uelit 0fPlai11Yihg:1ie:aomJ11~n,qs tha;tathe.bev.ey}qp.i1'ien.t;P1ati"be appEoy:ed . 

.L'.fM:ltm 

:CG: Honorabl'e John E. B'~V~!'ll1\g":e/J, .:e,a!tirn01;e Cq,11ity Adiuilli.strative Law Jngge 
. .H;q.wai'<J L. Aiqennnn,.Jt;) Elir:_i:Uil'e, Levin & Gann)3A 
Riql}ijtd' Matz, PB, Oolb·eitM~t:z; R~~ti:11felt,JH¢. . 

3 



BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYL£ 0 p y 
DEPARTMENT OF PLANNING 

Memorandum 

TO: Lynn Lanham DATE: 

FROM: Vicki Nevy, Administrator/Secretary 
Landmarks Preservation Commission 

SUBJECT: Koziol property (11 S. Belle Grove Road) 

March 18, 2013 

The applicant proposes to construct 4 new dwellings on the current site of Final 
Landmarks Property #387, "Boxwood". The Landmarks Preservation Commission voted 
to support the Concept Plan presented at the March 14, 2013 meeting subject to the site 
plan presented being revised to show the Historic Environmental Setting. The 
appropriately revised site plan was submitted to the Planning Department on March 15, 
2013. 

c. Curtis Murray 



Comment 
Received 

CASE NO. 2014-

CHEC:KLIST 

Department 

DEVELOPMENT PLANS REVIEW 
(if not received, date e-mail sent ----~ 

DEPS 
(if not received, date e-mail sent ____ _, 

FIRE DEPARTMENT 

PLANNING 
(if not received, date e-mail sent ----~ 

STATE HIGHWAY ADMINISTRATION 

TRAFFIC ENGINEERING 

COMMUNITY ASSOCIATION 

ADJACENT PROPERTY OWNERS 

--------

Support/Oppose/ 
Conditions/ 
Comments/ 
No Comment 

ZONING VIOLATION (Case No. ____________ ____, 

PRIOR ZONING (Case No. ____________ ____, 

NEWSPAPER ADVERTISEMENT Date: °-:l---\.o - \,+- ~ r...-i - !H·r~~ 
A.,.h , ~ , ~ ~ 1/.""" · '1 - ?--'>"' ~ \ f'I'-- . tr 

SIGN POSTING ' ;--:;.. . -~ Date: -tl ~\,-b~ by ____ _ 
,-.... ~ 1- ·u_ 

Comments, if any: -----------------------~ 



KEVIN KAMENETZ 
County Executive 

Carl Alan & Laurel N. Koziol 
11 South Belle Grove Road 
Baltimore MD 21228 

March 19, 2014 

A RNOLD JABLON 
Deputy Adm inistrative Officer 

Director. Department of Permits, 
App rovals & Insp ections 

RE: Case Number: 2014-0153 A, Address: 11 South Belle Grove Road 

Dear Mr. & Ms. Koziol: 

The above referenced petition was accepted for processing ONLY by the Bureau of Zoning 
Review, Department of Permits, Approvals, and Inspection (PAI) on January 14, 2014. This letter is not 
an approval, but only a NOTIFICATION. 

The Zoning Advisory Committee (ZAC), which consists ofrepresentatives from several approval 
agencies, has reviewed the plans that were submitted with your petition. All comments submitted thus far 
from the members of the ZAC are attached . These comments are not intended to indicate the 
appropriateness of the zoning action requested, but to ensure that all parties (zoning commissioner, 
attorney, petitioner, etc.) are made aware of plans or problems with regard to the proposed improvements 
that may have a bearing on this case. All comments will be placed in the permanent case file . 

If you need further information or have any questions, please do not hesitate to contact the 
commenting agency. 

WCR:jaw 

Enclosures 

c: People's Counsel 

Very truly yours, 

IA,. rJ_ A.J,. Q 9-
W. Carl Richards, Jr. 
Supervisor, Zoning Review 

Howard L. Alderman, Jr., Esquire, 502 Washington Avenue, Suite 800, Towson MD 21204 

Zoning Review I County Office Building 
111 West Chesapeake Avenue, Room 111 I Towson, Maryland 21204 1 Phone 410-887-3391 I Fax 410-887-3048 

www.baltimorecountymd.gov 



Martin O'Malley, Governor I 
Anthony G. Brown, Lt. Governor I James T. Smith, Jr., Secretary 

Melinda B. Peters, Administrator 

Maryland Department of 'l'rllllsportation 

Ms. Kristen Lewis 
Baltimore County Office of 
Permits and Development Management 
County Office Building, Room 109 
Towson, Maryland 21204 

Dear Ms. Lewis: 

RE: Baltimore County 
Item No Z"tL/ - c)t!i3-A v 4, ,-./.(;V{,c.a, -
(!."¥ ( ll-f 444r ~ L a.at1d Al. II- oz, a I 
1, sou:t1i&1ub,~wRP~· 

Thank you for the opportunity to review your referral request on the subject of the above 
captioned. We have determined that the subject property does not access a State roadway and is 
not affected by any State Highway Administration projects. Therefore, based upon available 
information this office has no objection to Baltimore County Zoning Advisory Committee 
approval ofltem No. 2.etJ{-t9/5"5-J4. 

Should you have any questions regarding this matter, please contact Richard Zeller at 
410-545-5598 or 1-800-876-4742 extension 5598. Also, you may E-mail him at 
(rzeller@sha.state.md.us). 

SDF/raz 

Sincerely, 

~1}11 I Steven D. Foster, Chief/ 
Development Manager 
Access Management Division 

My telephone number/toll-free number is ________ _ 
Maryland Relay Service/or Impaired Hearing or Speech 1.800.735.2258 Statewide Toll Free 

Street Address: 707 North Calvert Street • Baltimore, Maryland 21202 • Phone 410.545.0300 • www.roads.maryland.gov 
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BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLA€ 0 p y 
DEPARTMENT OF PLANNING 

Memorandum 

TO: Lynn Lanham DATE: 

FROM: Vicki Nevy, Administrator/Secretary 
Landmarks Preservation Commission 

SUBJECT: Koziol property (11 S. Belle Grove Road) 

March 18, 2013 

The applicant proposes to construct 4 new dwellings on the current site of Final 
Landmarks Property #387, "Boxwood". The Landmarks Preservation Commission voted 
to support the Concept Plan presented at the March 14, 2013 meeting subject to the site 
plan presented being revised to show the Historic Environmental Setting. The 
appropriately revised site plan was submitted to the Planning Department on March 15, 
2013. 

c. Curtis Murray 



Howard Alderman 

From: 
Sent: 
To: 
Cc: 
Subject: 

Mr. Alderman, 

John Beverungen <jbeverungen@baltimorecountymd.gov> 
Friday, March 28, 2014 2:28 PM 
Howard Alderman 
Darryl Putty; Debra Wiley; Kristen Lewis; Peter Zimmerman 
HOH# 01-574; 2014-0153-A; Koziol property 

You will receive shortly a letter regarding the referral of this matter to the Planning Board, in light of the structure on the 
final landmarks list. 

When we concluded the hearing today, I wanted to review the Code concerning how the posting and advertisement 
should be done for the resumption of the combined HOH and zoning case. Though you are correct that the Code does 
not specifically address the issue of whether posting is required before the continuation of the HOH, in these 
circumstances I think it makes sense to do so. 

As we discussed, there was no posting or advertisement of the Petition for Variance, so that obviously needs to be done 
before the reconvened hearing. The development regulations (like the zoning regulations) impose a 20 day posting 
requirement for the HOH. As such, to ensure that adequate notice is given to all parties of the combined zoning/HOH, 
the owner/developer must comply with the posting and notice requirements for both aspects of the hearing. 

John Beverungen 
AU 

CONNECT WITH BALTIMORE COUNTY 

j jf'J,._ 
:f_?t 

- ~~.~ 

www.ba ltimorecountymd.gov 
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From: Debra Wiley 
To: 
Date: 

Alderman, Howard ; Lanham, Lynn; Lewis, Kristen ; Moxley, Lloyd; Putty ... 
3L31/2014 8:23 AM 

Subject: 
0153-A 
Attachments: 

Good Morning, 

REVISED L TR. (Koziol Property) - HOH Case No. 01-0574 Zoning Case No. 2014-

20140331080620129.pdf 

Please find attached Revised correspondence reflecting the correct date (March v. April) for the above­
referenced matter. 

I apologize for any inconvenience this may have caused. Thanks. 

Debbie Wiley 
Legal Administrative Secretary 
Office of Administrative Hearings 
105 West Chesapeake Avenue, Suite 103 
Towson, Md. 21204 
410-887-3868 
410-887-3468 (fax) 
dwiley@baltimorecountymd.gov 

>» <officeofhearings@baltimorecountymd.gov> 3/31/2014 8:06 AM »> 
This E-mail was sent from "zoneprt1" (Aficio MP 2852). 

Scan Date: 03.31 .2014 08:06: 19 (-0400) 
Queries to: officeofhearinqs@baltimorecountymd.gov 

Page 1 j 



KEVIN KAMENETZ 
County Executive 

Lynn Lanham and Lloyd Moxley 

March 28, 2014 

Department of Planning, Development Review 
105 West Chesapeake Avenue, Room 101 
Towson, Maryland 21204 

LAWRENCE M. STAHL 
Managing Administrative Law Judge 

JOHN E. BEVERUNGEN 
Administrative Law Judge 

RE: _ Hearing Officer.:.s Hearing-(HOH) _ _______________________ _ 
HOH Case No. 01-0574 and Zoning Case No. 2014-0153-A 
Koziol Property- 11 S. Belle Grove Road 

Dear Ms. Lanham and Mr. Moxley: 

The above matter, a combined zoning and development plan case, was scheduled for hearing today. 
Counsel for the Developer, Howard Alderman, opened the hearing and identified for the record a three­
sheet Development Plan (marked for identification as Exhibits lA-lC). Mr. Alderman explained that the 
subject property contains a building or structure on the Final County Landmarks List. 

As such, Mr. Alderman moved to continue the HOH and related zoning case, and requested that I 
refer this matter to the Planning Board per Baltimore County Code (B.C.C.) Section 32-4-23 l(a)(J). The 
motion for continuance was granted, and please also accept this letter as the formal referral of this matter to 
the Planning Board. The Developer, through counsel, has agreed to waive the 45-day written decision 
requirement imposed by B.C.C. Section 32-4-232(c). 

Thank you for your assistance, and please let me know if you have any questions. 

JEB:dlw 

Administrative Law Judge 
for Baltimore County 

c: Howard L. Alderman, Jr., Esquire, Levin & Gann, PA, 502 Washington Avenue, 
Suite 800, Towson, MD 21204 

Darryl Putty, Project Manager, Div. of Development Processing, PAI, 
Kristen Lewis, Office of Zoning Review, PAI 

Office of Administrative Hearings 
105 West Chesapeake Avenue, Suite 103 I Towson, Maryland 21204 I Phone 410-887-38681 Fax 410-887-3468 

V.'Ww.baltimorecountymd.gov 
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Message Id: 53395E28. 77C : 38 : 53259 
Subject: 
Created By: 

REVISED LTR. (Koziol Property) - HOH Case No. 01-0574 & Zoning Case No. 2014-0153-A 
dwiley@baltimorecountyrnd.~ov 

Scheduled Date: 
Creation Date: 
From: 

Recipients: 

3/31/2014 8:23 AM 
Debra Wiley 

- . - - --···. - -·~·-·----- - --·· 
Rec~p_ient ___ . _____________ _ 

(!!} C08_PO.C08_DOM 

To: Darryl Putty (DPutty@baltimorecountymd.gov) 

To: Kristen Lewis (klewis@baltimorecountymd .gov) 
- - ·-- - -- -- - -·--·-· - -· . --- -

Action 

Delivered 

Date & Time 

3/31/2014 8:23 AM 

~ _levingann.com ---------------- ____ ··--- ___ -----~=-n~ing __________________ _ 
To: Howard Alderman {halderman@levingann.com) 

Comment 
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..r\\. e'.'.') NCH_PO.NCH_DOM Delivered 3/31/2014 8:23 AM 

- --- ----- ·--- - - -
To: Lloyd Moxley (lmoxley@baltimorecountymd.gov) 

- . -

To: Lynn Lanham (mlanham@baltimorecountymd.gov) 

____ ,eoslO.ffices-----------~------------------------------

Post Office Delivered 

C08_PO.C08_DOM _________ ___ _ _ 3/31~2g_1'!_ 8?~ A~ __ 

levingann.com ______ ----------------- --·-- __ 
NCH_PO.NCH_DOM 3/31/2014 8:23 AM 

Files 
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HOWARD L. ALDERMAN, JR. 
halderman@LevinGann.com 

DIRECT DIAL 
410-321-4640 

LAW OFFICES 

LEVIN&GANN 
A PROFESSIONAL ASSOCIATION 

NOTIINGHAM CENTRE 
502 WASHINGTON AVENUE 

8'h Floor 
TOWSON, MARYLAND 21204 

410-321-0600 
TELEFAX 410-296-2801 

July 8, 2014 

- The Honorable John E. Beverungen, Administrative Law Judge 
Baltimore County Office of Administrative Hearings 
105 W. Chesapeake A venue, Suite 103 
Towson, Maryland 21204 

Re: 11 South Belle Grove Road 
PAI No. 01-574-CaseNo. 2014-0048-A 
Combined Development Plan/Zoning Hearing 
Rescheduled Hearing 

Dear Judge Beverungen: 

ELLIS LEVIN (1893-1960) 
CALMAN A. LEVIN (1930-2003) 

RECEIVED 

JUL 1 0 2014 

OFFICE OF ADMINISTRATIVE HEARINGS 

You will recall that the above-referenced matters came before you on March 28, 2014 as previously 
scheduled. At that time the hearing was opened and I moved to have the hearing continued requesting that the 
matter be referred to the Baltimore County Planning Board as it involved a structure on the County Final 
Landmarks List. 

As required by the Baltimore County Code, you referred the development plan to the Planning Board. 
On May 15, 2014 the Planning Board reviewed the proposed development including taking testimony of all 
who desired to be heard. Thereafter, the Board posed questions and inquiries to members of the development 
team regarding specifics of the proposed development and how the historic structure would be protected. The 
Board concluded its hearing on the issue during that May l 51h meeting. 

Approximately one (1) month later, on June 19, 2014, the Planning Board met to vote on the referral 
of the development plan. Attached is a copy of a letter dated June 25, 2014 from Andrea Van Arsdale, 
Secretary to the Baltimore County Planning Board noting the Board's affirmative vote finding that the 
proposed development effectively preserves the historic resource. In accordance with Baltimore County Code 
Section 32-4-232 (t)(l) the Planning Board decision is final and must be incorporated as part of any final 
action that you take with regard to the referenced development plan . 

Therefore, the Hearing Officers Hearing on the development plan and the combined zoning hearing 
must be rescheduled. As outlined in your e-mail message of March 28, 2014 (copy enclosed) the subject 
property will have to be posted giving notice of both the Hearing Officers Hearing and the zoning petition. I 
am copying Ms. Kristen Lewis on this so that she might coordinate a reschedule hearing date with you, myself 
and all other counsel and interested parties. Should you or she need additional information in order to 
reschedule this hearing please do not hesitate to contact me. 



John E. Beverungen 
July 8, 2014 
Page 2 

HLA/bdg 
Enclosures 

cc (w/encl.): Mr. and Mrs. Carl Koziol 
- -- - - - People's-Counsel for Baltimore County 

Richard E. Matz, PE 
Lloyd T. Moxley, Planner 
Kristen Lewis, Docket Clerk 

LEVIN & GANN, P.A. 
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Debra Wiley - 11 South Belle Grove Road PAI No. 01-574 AND Case No. 2104-0048-A 

From: 

To: 

ass r 

Debra Wiley 

halderman@LevinGann.com 

Date: 8/1/2014 11:33 AM 

C" rm:: 

Subject: 11 South Belle Grove Road PAI No. 01-574 AND Case No. 2104-0048-A 

CC: Lewis, Kristen; Putty, Darryl 

Attachments: image003jpg; Ltr to Beverungen 7.8.14.pdf 

Good Morning Mr. Alderman, 

urer:mnr ·rmriffMfiiff'f!frfiftl!:Mf 

I am in receipt of your email to Judge Beverungen and Ms. Lewis regarding the above. As you may or may not be 
aware, Kristen Lewis from the Office of Zoning Review is our office's scheduler and all scheduling/rescheduling 
matters must be coordinated through her. However, it is very important to note that since this is a combined 
development plan/zoning case, this also involves scheduling coordination with the project manager, Darryl Putty. 

By copy of this email to both Mr. Putty and Ms. Lewis, I am notifying them of your intention to proceed. 

Please let me know if you require anything further. Thanks. 

Debbie Wiley 
Legal Administrative Secretary 
Office of Administrative Hearings 
105 West Chesapeake Avenue, Suite 103 
Towson, Md. 21204 
410-887-3868 
410-887 -3468 (fax) 

dwiley@baltimorecountymd.gov 

>>> Howard Alderman <halderman@levingann.com> 7/31/2014 5:41 PM>>> 
Judge Beverungen/Ms. Lewis: 

Attached is a scanned copy of my letter and attachments sent to each of you on July 8, 2014. Since that request 
for rescheduling of the combined hearing on this property I have not received any communication from anyone 
in the County. Unless there is some reason of which I am unaware that this case is not ripe for rescheduling, 
please consider this request that it be rescheduled as quickly as the County's calendar permits. In the letter I 
also request that the hearing date be coordinated with the schedules of the Judge, myself and all other counsel 
of record/interested parties (none of the latter appeared at the last hearing or either of the two Planning Board 
sessions). 

Thank you, 
Howard Alderman 

Howard L. Alderman, Jr., Esquire 

file://C :\Users\dwilev\AooData\Local\Temo\XPgmwise\53DB7B04NCH DOMNCH P01 ... 8/1 /2014 



Levin & Gann, PA 
Nottingham Centre, sth Floor 
502 Washington Avenue 
Towson, Maryland 21204 
410-321-0600 (voice) 
410-296-2801 (fax) 
410-456-8501 (cell) 
Email: halderman@LevinGann.com 
Website: www.LevinGann.com 

1!1~.; ·-;t[!J 

B. , . . 
Provide Feedback at http://tinyurl.com/HLA-AVVO 

Find me on Completely E-Legal@ 

11,.-"'"'" I 
Ill Best Lr:mryers· I 
• tit ~>"'WIN , I ·'Iii ..,,,...,~ .l >-._;):.:..J 

Page 2 of2 

This email is confidential, intended only for the named recipient(s) above and may contain information that is privileged, 
attorney work product or exempt from disclosure under applicable law. If you have received this message in error or are not 
the named recipient(s), please notify immediately the sender at 410-321-0600 and delete this email message from your 
computer as any and all unauthorized distribution or use of this message is strictly prohibited. Thank you. 

Circular 230 Disclosure: Pursuant to recently-enacted U.S. Treasury Department Regulations, we are now required to advise you that, 
unless otherwise expressly indicated, any federal tax advice contained in this communication, including ,attachments and enclosures, is not 
intended or written to be used, and may not be used, for the purpose of either (i) avoiding tax-related penalties under the U.S. Internal 
Revenue Code or (ii) promoting, marketing or recommending to another party any tax-related matters addressed herein. 
NOTE: If a file in Adobe/PDF format is attached to this message and you do not have the software ta open it, you may download and ins toll the software Q! 
no cost from the following: 
http://www.adobe.com/products/acrobat/readstep2.html 

file://C:\Users\dwilev\AooData\Local\ Temp\XPgrpwise\53DB7B04NCH DOMNCH PO 1... 8/1/2014 



Page 1 of 1 

Debra Wiley - Automatic reply: 11 South Belle Grove Road PAI No. 01-574 AND Case No. 2104-
0048-A 
r..lffFmJ mm ...... -...... m.E"a"":nwiiiiiii_,.iiiiiiiiiii·n·iiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiSli.-&am-mmm_....==•=•· --,m=:mamrrm=---=- •=-=-=---=e!i .. ,.!!t!r:::esl!!ll!!!!l!!W!!!!!!l!!!l!!lll!!C!!!!il!l!l!l!l!!l!l!!!!!!!ll!!!ll!!ll!l!!!l!YB.l!!IIHlf!ISM WffiWwrwr1 

From: Howard Alderman <halderman@levingann.com> 
To: Debra Wiley <dwiley@baltimorecountymd.gov> 
Date: 8/1/2014 11:34 AM 
Subject: Automatic reply: 11 South Belle Grove Road PAI No. 01-574 AND Case No. 2104-0048-A 
------·---------··----------·-·········--------- -----· --··----·-·----------

FRIDAY, August 1, 2014: I am out of the office today with limited access to cell phone and/or email 
connections. If you need immediate assistance, please send an email message to 
(bgerst@levingann.com) or call my assistant, Britaney (410-321-4654). Thank you . 

.r;1,,..11r.\ T TcPr«;!\,hx,ilP.v\ A nnData\Local\Temn\XP!!mwise\53DB7B2ANCH DOMNCH PO 1... 8/1/2014 
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Debra Wiley 

From: 
Sent: 
To: 
Cc: 
Subject: 
Attachments: 

Ms. Wiley, 

Howard Alderman <halderman@levingann.com > 
Monday, November 03, 2014 12:00 PM 
Debra Wiley 
Darryl DPutty; Kristen L Lewis; John E. Beverungen 
RE: Koziol Property - Nov. 6th 
Koziol Certificate of Posting 2014-10-05.pdf 

I can't imagine why the Zoning Office did not provide these. The engineer forwarded these to me on 10/8/14. After 
review, please let me know if you need any additional information.. 

Howard 

Howard L. Alderman, Jr., Esquire 
Levin & Gann, PA 
Nottingham Centre, 8th Floor 
502 Washington Avenue 
Towson, Maryland 21204 
410-321-0600 (voice) 
410-296-2801 (fax) 
410-456-8501 (cell) 
Email: halderman@LevinGann.com 
Website: www.LevinGann.com 

Provide Feedback at http://tinyurl.com/HLA-AVVO 

-----Original Message-----
From: Debra Wiley [mailto:dwiley@baltimorecountymd .gov] 
Sent: Monday, November 3, 2014 11:47 AM 
To: Howard Alderman 
Cc: Darryl DPutty; Kristen L Lewis; John E. Beverungen 
Subject: Koziol Property - Nov. 6th 

Good Morning Mr. Alderman, 

RECENED 

r~L, v u 3 2014 

OFFICE OF ADMINISTRATIVE HEARINGS 

As you may recall, the HOH and Zoning Case 2014-0153-A for the Koziol Property came before Judge Beverungen on 
March 28, 2014. At that time, you moved to continue both of these matters and items were referred to the Planning 
Board . 

1 



This project has been reset for Thursday, 11/6 @ 10 AM . Per your email on 3/28/14 posting of the property with signs 
for both the Development Plan Hearing and Zoning Hearing must occur. Unfortunately, our office has not received 

proof of same. 

Please provide update. Thanks in advance. 

-----Original Message-----
From: officeofhearings@baltimorecountymd.gov [mailto:officeofhearings@baltimorecountymd.gov] 
Sent: Monday, November 03, 2014 11:19 AM 
To: Debra Wiley 
Subject : Message from "zoneprtl" 

This E-mail was sent from "zoneprtl" (Aficio MP 2852) . 

Scan Date: ll.03.201411:18:30 (-0500) 
Queries to: officeofhearings@baltimorecountymd.gov 

Connect with Baltimore County 
[http://www. ba ltimorecountymd .gov I se bin/p/i/socia I media _fb.jpg]<https ://www .face book.com/Ba ltimorecou nty> 
[http://www. ba ltimoreco untymd .gov /se bi n/r /j/ socia I media_ twitte r.j pg) <https://twitte r.com/BCgov> 
[http://www.baltimorecountymd.gov/sebin/b/f/socialmedia_BC_NOW.jpg] 
<http://www.baltimorecountymd.gov/News/BaltimoreCountyNow> 
[http://www.baltimorecountymd.gov/sebin/r/z/socialmedia_youtube.jpg] 
<http://www.youtube.com/baltimorecounty> [http://www.baltimorecountymd.gov/sebin/x/i/footer-photosicon.png] 
<http://www.flickr.com/ people/ba lti moreco u nty /> 

[http://www.baltimorecountymd.gov/sebin/h/e/mobile-seal.png)<http://www.baltimorecountymd .gov> When you 
think Baltimore County, think, www.baltimorecountymd .gov<http://www.baltimorecountymd .gov> 

2 



Debra Wiley 

From: 
Sent: 
To: 
Cc: 

Subject: 
Attachments: 

Good Morning Mr. Alderman, 

Debra Wiley 
Monday, November 03, 2014 11:47 AM 
'halderrnan@LevinGann.com' 
Darryl DPutty; Kristen L Lewis; John E. Beverungen 
Koziol Property - Nov. 6th 
20141103111830972.pdf 

As you may recall, the HOH and Zoning Case 2014-0153-A for the Koziol Property came before Judge Beverungen on 
March 28, 2014. At that time, you moved to continue both of these matters and items were referred to the Planning 
Board . 

This project has been reset for Thursday, 11/6 @ 10 AM . Per your email on 3/28/14 posting of the property with signs 
for both the Development Plan Hearing and Zoning Hearing must occur. Unfortunately, our office has not received 
proof of same. 

Please provide update. Thanks in advance. 

-----Original Message-----
From: officeofhearings@baltimorecountymd.gov [mailto :officeofhearings@baltimorecountymd .gov] 
Sent: Monday, November 03, 2014 11:19 AM 
To: Debra Wiley 
Subject: Message from "zoneprtl" 

This E-mail was sent from "zoneprtl" {Aficio MP 2852) . 

Scan Date: ll.03.201411:18:30 {-0500) 
Queries to: officeofhearings@baltimorecountymd.gov 

1 
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1-..J BALTIMORE COUNTY 

DEPARTMENT OF PERMITS, APPROVALS, AND INSPECTIONS 

DEVELOPMENT PLAN HEARING SCHEDULE --~--
11 S BELLE GROVE RD RECEIVED 

FFB J H 2014 

1 existing SFD 4 proposed SFDS · OFFICEOFADMINISTRATIVEN&.R/NG 

DA TE: 03/28/14 

TIME: 10:00AM 

PAI NUMBER: ~ 

MEETING LOCATION : JEFFERSON BUILDING - ROOM 205 COUNCIL DISTRICT: 1 
105 WCHESAPEAKE AVE TOWSON, MD 

E
2120~ 

. DEVELOPER ALAN KOZIOL I 
-;:.,ENGINEER : CO :ERT,lv1ATZ &. ROSENFELT, INC. Lynn La'nham and Lloyd Moxley · 

Department of Planning, Development Review ' <c ....... ~ • 

ENGINEER'S PHONE NUMBER : 410 653-3838 

Darryl D. Putty 

• 105 West Chesapeake Avenue, Room 101 
Towson, Maryland 21204 

• ,..,. ' • l'YTr"'\'l'T\ 
I 

t-rom: Ho 410-887-3321 To: , wara Alaerman <na70erman@1evingann.corn> . 

~~-------------------------- . John Beverungen' <jbeverungen@b rr .:; CC: Darryl Putty <DPutty@baltimorec a imorecountymd.gov>, "Carl Kozlol(ckoz ... 
Date: . 312B/2014 2:39 PM ountymd.gov>, Debra Wiley <dwlley@baltlmo .. . 

... , --·• ,., 1 ,uw,ua, Maryland 21204 I Phone 410-887-3868 I Fax 410-1 
www.baltimorecountymd.gov 

;~:J•t t • RW. E: HOH# 01-574; 2014-0153-A; Koziol property 
c men s. RDOOO.Jpg; lmage002.Jpg 

Dick/Max, . 
Please see Iha emall message belo;._, 'rrom Jud e B . . 

. o_nce we finish .at the Planning Boa,:d and the c~mb~vee;~:~en, lhe red highlights were added by me. 
w1lh signs giving notice of lhe rescheduled dale/lime for b the~ ar~ rescheduled, posting of lhe property 
Zoning He~rlng must occur within lhe lime I/mils set forth f lh ~ evelop~enl Plan Hearing and lhe 

H
posler you select has any questions please have her/him n II e ode/Zoning Regulations. If the sign 

ave a great weekend · • ca me. 
Howarp ._ ' . . 

-------- . 
H.oward l. Alderman, Jr., Esquire 
Levin & Gann, PA . 
Nofllngham Centre, Blh floor 
502. Washington Avenue . 
Towson, Maryland 21204 · • 
410-321-0600 (voice) 
410-296-2801 (fax) , · · • 

410-456-8501 (cell) . /_,,,./ 
Emall: halderman@LevlnGann.com<malllo·h~ld . 
Website: www.LevlnGann com<hltp·'/ -

1 1 
erman@LevlnGann.com> 

· .,, WWW. ev ngann.cam/> 

~~~~:ir?:a~.
8
~~~~~nJ:."J~~l1~J~e;~rungen@baltlmorecauntymd.gov) ., 
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1
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1 
:~~e~ Zlm~~rman · :: -~~7c·~::::+~~~,©~ 

I€~~~:::::::":~:::::2rZti;tj~i~Jilll'i' 
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needs to be done before lhe reconvened hearing T~e~t of llhe Pel11/on for Vartance, so lhat obviously 
r u_!al1ons) Impose a 20 day posting requirement for ~hee~"o~~nt regulations (like the zoning 

: . . . . s such, lo ensure lhat adequate notice 
given lo all parties of the combined zoning/HOH · the ow Id 

_,..,Pd nolic~ requirements for bo!h aspects of lhe he~rinr,. ner evelaper must comply with the posting 
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BAL Tl MORE COUNTY 

DEPARTMENT OF PERMITS, APPROVALS, AND INSPECTIONS 

·DEVELOPMENT PLAN HEARING SCHEDULE --------.,....___------
PROJEC{K~ZIOL PROPERTY DA TE: 03/28/14 

PROJECT LOCATI 11 S BELLE GROVE RD 
RECEIVED 

FEB 1 i-l 2014 

TIME: 10:00AM 

PROPOSAL: 1 existing SFD 4 proposed SFDS OFFICEOFADMINISTRAT/V£HEARING PAI NUMBER: 01-0574 

MEETING LOCATION 

DEVELOPER 

ENGINEER: co 

JEFFERSON BUILDING - ROOM 205 
105 W CHESAPEAKE AVE TOWSON, MD 
21~, 

ATZ & ROSENFELT, INC.' 

COUNCIL DISTRICT: 

I Lynn Lanham and Lloyd Moxley · 

ENGINEER'S PHONE:NUMBER.; __ 410 653-3838 'j Department of Planning, Development Review 
___ ---· · 105 West Chesapeake Avenue, Room 1 O 1 

·. .MANAGED:, D~ w
1 

son. Maryland 21204 
D March 28, 2014 

, i \.: t \ Howara Aloerman <na1oerman@1evmgann.co1n> . 

. 'John Beverungen' <Jbeverungen@baltimorecountymd.gov>, "Carl Kozlol(ckoz ... 

/ 
i1 Lanham and Lloyd Moxley · . · J '\: 

,LDynn artmeot of Planning, Development Review . 
· i ep A RoomlOl 11 • 
'' 105 West Chesapeake venue, . J ct: 

Darryl Putty <DPutty@balllmorecountymd.gov>, Debra Wiley <dWlley@balllmo 
3/28/2014 2:39 PM ... 

; I Towson, Maryland 21204 lments: 
J • (HOH) I 

RE: HOH# 01-574; 2014-0153-A; Koziol property 
WRDOOO.jpg; image002.jpg 

\.\ RE: Hearing Officer's H~;n!id Zoning Case No. 2014-0153-A lax, . . ,.· . . 
·1 HOJ:I Case No. o2-0 S. Belle Grove Road . · see lhe email message below from Judge Beverungen; the red highlights were added by me. 
; Koziol Property 11 . e finish at the Planning Board and the combined cases are rescheduled, posting of the property 
. s g1~lng notice of the rescheduled dale/lime for both the Development Plan Hearing and the 
'; Ms Lanham and Mr. Moxley: . earrng must occurwllh!n the time llmlls _set forth In the Code/Zoning Regulations. if the sign 
, \ Dear · · . 

1 
ment Ian case, was scheduled for hearing today. au select has any questions, please have her/him call me. 

b 
atter a combined zoning and deve op I p . d identified for the record a three- real weekend, 

l The a ave m • d Alderman opened the ieanng an I . d th t the . 
: C el for the Developer, Howar . 'fl •1. as Exhibits lA-lC). Mr. Alderman exp ame a ' · . . . · . · · . 
, ouns ( arked for 1dentl 1ca 10n l L · t ' · 
' sheet Development Plan mb ' Id ' or structure on the Final County Landmar cs is . . -------------------=---------------
, subject property contains a Ul mg . . d quested that 1 . Alderman, Jr. , Esquire . . . . _ . 
l . . tinue the HOH and related zonmg case, an re ann, PA . . 
' As such Mr. Alderman moved to con ltimore County Code (B.C.C.) Section 32-4-23 l(_a)(3). The Centre, 8th Floor . . 
I efer this matter' to the Planning Board p•;:a:e also accept this letter as the formal referral of_th,s matt_e~ to inglon ,'\venue . . _ ! r . ti ontinuance was granted, and P h 1 has agreed to waive the 45-day written dec1s1on aryland 21204 
,, motion a~ c d Tbe Developer, throug counse • - 00 (voice) 
\ the Ptaruung_ Boar db B Cc Section 32-4-232(c): ' • 01 (fax) , 
· equirement impose Y · · · 01 ( If) 
r · · e know if you have any questions. ce 

ank 
for your assistance, and please let m erman@LevlnGann.com<mallto:halderman@LevlnGann.com> 

Th you ·. / . · · 
1 

. · .LevlnGann.com<http://www levlngann com/> 

. , March 28, 2014 2:28 PM 

I 
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/ : ·.: -- Smce&-r· • . ~everungen [malllo:Jbeverungen@balllmorecountymd.gov) 

derman 

JOdm:1_ . . trBEtt'vVELR J d N tty#;OD1 e5b7r4a Wi2011e1y4; OK1r51s31~n Lewis; Peter Zlm~erman .. · .. 7"'_::. ~- :'.-'-: :·,.:: 
A mm1s a e aw u ge - ; • -A; Koziol property . -

for Baltimore CountyP • . : , :- ,.: /: ,-_,i~:}1/1{¥.i~i; . .,,;. 
e ihortly a letter regarding the referral_ of this m~tter t~ l~~-·~;1·il~lri~:c~i lli.)1t t1n of tii~)~ 
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~ c: . . Howard L . Alderman, Jr., E~ 2'1204 . AI . c~~e d: donii for the resumpUon otlne·ca_m~JrjeiJ_liOl'{aric(zonlifg_case.__Though you are 

~
1
-. Suite 800, Towson, D ' of Development Processmg, P • he HOH e,s not specifically address the Issue of IVhe_lher postlng _is required.before the 

Darryl Putty, Project Managef, ;~view PAI • n these circumstances I think It makes sense to'tJo so.,·. · .•. 

:\ Kristen Lewis, Office of Zomng • ~ ~:~~~e~s no p~sllng· ~r advertfs'~m~;;;t~-Tih~'t~iilf~ii~/tiri~~~e .. so that obvlo~sly 
~ . se a 20 e reco~vened hearing. The development regulallons (like the zonfn 
W ·i Office of Administrative Heanngs e 410-887-3868 I Fax 410-887-3468 . day postmg r_equlrement for the HOH. As such, to ensure Iha! adequ~te notice 
i;:·, 't 103 \ Towson Maryland 21204 \ Pbon Jes of th . 
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John Beverungen - 11 South Belle Grove Road PAI No. 01-574; Case No. 2104-0048-A 

From: Howard Alderman <halderman@levingann.com> 
To: 
Date: 

"Beverungen, John" <jbeverungen@baltimorecountymd.gov>, "Kristen Lewis(' .. . 
7/31 /2014 5:42 PM 

Subject: South Bell e Grove RQad PAI No. 01-574; Case No. 21-0'4 -0048-A 
CC: 
Attachments: 

"Carl Koziol (ckozyl@msn.com)" <ckozyl@msn.com>, "Dick Matz(dmatrz.@cmreng ... 
image003.jpg; Ltr to Beverungen 7.8.14.pdf 

Judge Beverungen/Ms. Lewis: 

Attached is a scanned copy of my letter and attachments sent to each of you on July 8, 2014. Since that request 
for rescheduling of the combined hearing on this property I have not received any communication from anyone in 
the County. Unless there is some reason of which I am unaware that this case is not ripe for rescheduling, please 
consider this request that it be rescheduled as quickly as the County's calendar permits. In the letter I also 
request that the hearing date be coordinated with the schedules of the Judge, myself and all other counsel of 
record/interested parties (none of the latter appeared at the last hearing or either of the two Planning Board 
sessions). 

Thank you, 
Howard Alderman 

Howard L. Alderman, Jr., Esquire 
Levin & Gann, PA 
Nottingham Centre, 8th Floor 
502 Washington Avenue 
Towson, Maryland 21204 
410-321-0600 (voice) 
410-296-2801 (fax) 
410-456-8501 (cell) 
Email: halderman@LevinGann.com 
Website: www.LevinGann.com 

1!:!~,Uil 
I.:,.•:1·t~· • ,...4r.... .. .. 

~ffi;l·av 
r:,. ··~. J i.=.J' - ~. • 

Provide Feedback at http://tinyurl.com/HLA-AVVO 

Find me on Completely E-Legal 

Best Lm\ryt:'r,-; 

This email is confidential, intended only for the named recipient(s) above and may contain information that is privileged, 
attorney work product or exempt from disclosure under applicable law. If you have received this message in error or are not 
the named recipient(s), please notify immediately the sender at 410-321 -0600 and delete this email message from your 
computer as any and all unauthorized distribution or use of this message is strictly prohibited. Thank you. 

file: //C:\Users\j beverungen\AppData\Local\ Temp\XPgrpwise\53DA 7FF20CH _ DOMOCH _... 8/6/2014 
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Circular 230 Disclosure: Pursuant to recentl y-cnactcd U.S. Treasury Department Regulations, we are now required to advise you that, unless 
otherwi se expressly indicated, any federal tax advice contained in thi s com mun icat ion, including attachmen ts and enclosures, is not intended 
or written to be used, and may not be used, for the purpose of either (i) avoid ing tax-related penalties under the U.S. Internal Revenue Code 
or (ii) promoting, marketing or recommending to another party any tax-related matters addressed herein. 
NOTE: If a file in Adobe/PDF format is attached to this message and you do not hove the software to open it, you may download and install the software Q! 
no cast from the fallowing: 
http://www.adobe.com/products/acrobat/readste p2.html 

file: //C:\Users~beverungen\AppData\Local\ Temp\XPgrpwise\53DA 7FF20CH _ DOMOCH _. .. 8/6/2014 



From: Howard Alderman <halderman@levingann.com> 
To: 'John Beverungen' <jbeverungen@baltimorecountymd.gov> , "Carl Koziol(ckoz .. . 
CC: Darryl Putty <DPutty@baltimorecountymd.gov>, Debra Wiley <dwiley@baltimo .. . 
Date: 3/28/2014 2:39 PM 
Subject: 
Attachments: 

RE: HOH# 01-574; 2014-0153-A; Koziol property 
WRDOOO.jpg; irnage002.jpg 

·;, . . ..:_. 

Dick/Max, .: ., :' · 
Please see the email message below from Judge Beverungen; ttie-red highlights were added by me. 
Once we finish at the Planning Board and the combined cases are rescheduled , posting of the property 
with signs giving notice of the rescheduled date/time for both the Development Plan Hearing and the 
Zoning Hearing must occur within the time limits set forth in the Code/Zoning Regulations. If the sign 
poster you select has any questions, please have her/him cal t me. 
Have a great weekend , 
Howard 

Howard L. Alderman, Jr., Esquire 
Levin & Gann, PA 
Nottingham Centre, 8th Floor 
502 Washington Avenue 
Towson, Maryland 21204 
410-321-0600 (voice) 
410-296-2801 (fax) 
410-456-8501 (cell) 
Email: halderman@LevinGann.com<mailto:halderma11@LevinGann .com> 
Website: www.LevinGann.com<http://www.levingann.Gom/> 

[ cid : image001. png@01 CDFFC 1.21489880] 

From: John Beverungen [mailto:jbeverungen@baltimorecountymd.gov] 
Sent: Friday, March 28, 2014 2:28 PM 
To: Howard Alderman 
Cc: Darryl Putty ; Debra Wiley ; Kristen Lewis; Peter Zimmerman 
Subject: HOH# 01-574; 2014-0153-A; Koziol property 
Mr. Alderman , 

You will receive shortly a letter regarding the referral of this matter to the Planning Board, in light of the 
structure on the final landmarks list. 

When we concluded the hearing today , I wanted to review the Code concerning how the posting and 
advertisement should be done for the resumption of the combined HOH and zoning case. Though you are 
correct that the Code does not specifically address the issue of whether posting is required before the 
continuation of the HOH, in these circumstances I think it makes sense to do so. 

As we discussed, there was no posting or advertisement of the Petition for Variance, so that obviously 
needs to be done before the reconvened hearing. The development regulations (like the zoning 
regu lations) impose a 20 day p9sting requirement for the HOH. As such , to ensure that adequate notice 



1 (312s,20 · · 

is given to all parties of the combined zoning/HOH, the owner/developer must comply with the posting 
and notice requirements for both aspects of the hearing. 

John Beverungen 
ALJ 

Connect with Baltimore County 
[Image removed by sender.]<https://www.facebook.com/Baltimorecounty> 

[Image removed by sender.]<https://twitter.com/BCgov> 

[Image removed by sender.]<http://www.baltimorecountymd.gov/News/BaltimoreCountyNow> 

[Image removed by sender.]<http://www.youtube.com/baltimorecounty> 

[Image removed by sender.]<http://www.flickr.com/people/baltimorecounty/> 

[Image removed by sender.]<http://www.baltimorecountymd.gov> 

www.baltimorecountymd.gov<http://www.baltimorecountymd .gov> 
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(3/_28i2014) Deb~_a 1/1,lilefjKozio!_ P·ro ., "-: !-{9.!::!_ Case No. _01 ~Q5.74 and Zoning O 

From: 
To: 
BC 
Date: 
Subject: 
Attachments, 

Good Afternoon, 

Debra Wiley 
Alderman, Howard; Lanham, Lynn ; Lewis, Kristen; Moxley, Lloyd; Putty ... 
Nuffer, Sherry 
3/28/2014 2:38 PM 
(Koziol Property) - HOH Case No. 01-057 4 and Zoning Case No. 2014-0153-A 
20140328141831122.pdf 

Please find attached correspondence from Judge Beverungen in reference to this morning's case. 

Thank you. 

Debbie Wiley 
Legal Administrative Secretary 
Office of Administrative Hearings 
105 West Chesapeake Avenue, Suite 103 
Towson, Md. 21204 
410-887 -3868 
410-887-3468 (fax) 
dwiley@baltimorecountymd.gov 

»> <officeofhearings@baltimorecountymd.gov> 3/28/2014 2: 18 PM »> 
This E-mail was sent from "zoneprt1" (Aficio MP 2852). 

Scan Date: 03.28.2014 14:18:30 (-0400) 
Queries to: officeofhearings@baltimorecountymd.gov 
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KEVIN KAMENETZ 
Coulliy Executlw 

Lynn Lanham and Lloyd Moxley 

April 28, 2014 

Depa1tment of Planning, Development Review 
105 West Chesapeake Avenue, Room 101 
Towson, Maiyland 21204 

RE: Hearing Officer's Hearing (HOH) 
HOH Case No. 01-0574 and Zoning Case No. 2014-0153-A 
Koziol Prope1ty- 11 S. Belle Grove Road 

Dear Ms. Lanham and Mr. Moxley: 

LAWRENCE M . STAHL 
Managing Ad111inistmtivc Law Judge 

JOHN E. BEVERUNGEN 
Ad111t11ts1ralll'e Law Judge 

The above matter, a combined zoning and development plan case, was scheduled for hearing today. 
Counsel for the Developer, Howard Alderman, opened the hearing and identified for the record a three­
sheet Development Plan (marked for identification as Exhibits IA-:1 C). Mr. Alderman explained that the . 
subject property contains a building or strncture on the Final County Landmarks List. 

As such, Mr. Alderman moved to continue the HOH and related zoning case, and requested that I 
refer this matter to the Planning Board per Baltimore County Code (B.C.C.) Section 32-4-231(a)(3). The 
motion for continuance was granted, and please also accept this letter as the formal referral of this matter to 
the Planning Board. The Developer, through counsel, has agreed to waive the 45-day written decision 
requirement imposed by B.C.C. Section 32-4-232(c). 

Thank you for your assistance, and please let me know if you have any questions. 

Sincerely, 

~ 
JO VER UN GEN 
Ad t at ve Law Judge 
for Baltimore County 

JEB:dlw 

c: Howard L. Alderman, Jr., Esquire, Levin & Gann, PA, 502 Washington Avenue, 
Suite 800, Towson, MD 21204 

Danyl Putty, Project Manager, Div. of Development Processing, PAI, 
Kristen Lewis, Office of Zoning Review, PAI 

Office of Adminish·ative Hearings 
105 West Chesapeake Avenue, Suite 103 I Towson, Mnryland 21204 I Phone 410-887-3868 I Fax 410-887-3468 

www.baltimorecountymd.gov 
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From: 
To: 
CC: 
Date: 
Subject: 

Mr. Alderman, 

John Beverungen 
Howard Alderman 
Darryl Putty; Debra Wiley ; Kristen Lewis; Peter Zimmerman 
3/28/2014 2:28 PM 
HOH# 01-574; 2014-0153-A; Koziol property 

You will receive shortly a letter regarding the referral of this matter to the Planning Board, in light of the 
structure on the final landmarks list. 

When we concluded the hearing today, I wanted to review the Code concerning how the posting and 
advertisement should be done for the resumption of the combined HOH and zoning case. Though you are 
correct that the Code does not specifically address the issue of whether posting is required before the 
continuation of the HOH, in these circumstances I think it makes sense to do so. 

As we discussed, there was no posting or advertisement of the Petition for Variance, so that obviously 
needs to be done before the reconvened hearing. The development regulations (like the zoning 
regulations) impose a 20 day posting requirement for the HOH. As such, to ensure that adequate notice 
is given to all parties of the combined zoning/HOH, the owner/developer must comply with the posting 
and notice requirements for both aspects of the hearing. 

John Beverungen 
ALJ 



(3/26/2014) Debra Wile~ Re: FW: Postina of Koziol Property -- Certification Page 1 "-~~~'--'----''--~~~~~~~--..... ~~~~~===========-~~ ____J 

• • 

From: 
To: 
Date: 
Subject: 

Hi Howard, 

Debra Wiley 
Alderman, Howard 
3/26/2014 10: 19 AM 
Re: FW: Posting of Koziol Property -- Certification needed 

Thank you for the certification for the HOH, however. we also need one for the zoning case (2014-0153-
A). 

Thanks. 

Debbie Wiley 
Legal Administrative Secretary 
Office of Administrative Hearings 
105 West Chesapeake Avenue, Suite 103 
Towson, Md. 21204 
410-887-3868 
410-887-3468 (fax) 
dwiley@baltimorecountymd.gov 

>» Howard Alderman <halderman@levinqann .com> 3/25/2014 3:45 PM >» 
Debbie, 
Here's the certification that was just sent to me. Apparently , Darryl Putty has an original. 
Thanks, 
Howard 

Howard L. Alderman, Jr., Esquire 
Levin & Gann , PA 
Nottingham Centre, 8th Floor 
502 Washington Avenue 
Towson, Maryland 21204 
410-321-0600 (voice) 
410-296-2801 (fax) 
410-456-8501 (cell) 
Email: halderman@LevinGann.com<mailto:halderman@LevinGann.com> 
Website: www.LevinGann.com<http://www.levingann.com/> 

[cid :image001 .png@01 CDFFC1 .21489880] 

From: Linda Okeefe [mailto:luckylinda1954@yahoo.com] 
Sent: Tuesday, March 25, 2014 3:41 PM 
To: Howard Alderman 



(3/26/2014) Debra Wiley - Re: FW: Posti of Koziol Property -- Certification 

Cc: Carl Koziol (ckozyl@msn.com); Dick Matz (dmatz@cmrengineers.com); 'Maxwell R. Vidaver' 
Subject: Re: Posting of Koziol Property -- Certification needed 

Hi Howard, 

I received your message and called Darryl D. Putty, the Planner to see if he has his copy of the 
Certification and he does. His number is 410-887-3335. I am forwarding you a copy of the Certification for 
your records. 

Linda O'Keefe 
523 Penny Lane 
Hunt Valley MD 21030 
Phone # 410-666-5366 
Cell# 443-604-6431 
Fax# 410-666-0929 
luckylinda1954@yahoo.com<mailto:luckylinda1954@yahoo.com> 

On Tuesday, March 25, 2014 1:04 PM, Howard Alderman 
<halderman@levingan n.com<mailto:halderman@levingann. com>> wrote : 
Linda, 

I just received a call from the Office of Administrative Hearings advising that there is no certificate of 
posting of the Koziol property at 11 S. Belle Grove Road. The hearing is set for this Friday morning . 

Would you please provide me with a copy of your certification via email message attachment so that I 
may clear this up? See the 2/24/14 email message from Maxwell R. Vidaver at Colbert, Matz & 
Rosenfelt. 

Thank you, 
Howard 

Howard L. Alderman, Jr., Esquire 
Levin & Gann, PA 
Nottingham Centre, 8th Floor 
502 Washington Avenue 
Towson, Maryland 21204 
410-321-0600 (voice) 
410-296-2801 (fax) 
410-456-8501 (cell) 
Email: halderman@LevinGann.com<mailto:halderman@LevinGann.com> 
Website: www.LevinGann.com<http://www.levingann.com/> 

[cid:image001 .png@01 CDFFC1 .21489880] 

Provide Feedback at http://tinyurl.com/HLA-AWO 
Find me on Completely E-Legal [Description: EmailSignature] 
<http://completelyelegal .com/profile/HowardLAldermanJr> 

Page 2 



[Description : Listed_ln_Best_Lawyers_Web.gin 

Recognized as One<http://www.superlawyers.com/maryland/lawyer/Howard-L-Alderman-Jr/eb89007c­
d02e-4386-9777-3a6dca40af03. html> 
Of Maryland's<http://www.superlawyers.com/maryland/lawyer/Howard-L-Alderman-Jr/eb89007c-d02e-
4386-9777-3a6dca40af03. html> 
[Description: 
cid : imageOO 1. png@O 1 CC6D72. 6 F42 F460l < http://www. superlawyers. com/mary la nd/lawyer/Lee-J­
Eidel berg/a 7954261-b 136-4e16-867c-61 d42a06b51 c.html> 
This email is confidential, intended only for the named recipient(s) above and may contain information 
that is privileged , attorney work product or exempt from disclosure under applicable law. If you have 
received this message in error or are not the named recipient(s), please notify immediately the sender at 
410-321-0600 and delete this email message from your computer as any and all unauthorized distribution 
or use of this message is strictly prohibited. Thank you. 

Circular 230 Disclosure: Pursuant to recently-enacted U.S. Treasury Department Regulations, we are 
now required to advise you that, unless otherwise expressly indicated, any federal tax advice contained in 
this communication, including attachments and enclosures, is not intended or written to be used, and may 
not be used, for the purpose of either (i) avoiding tax-related penalties under the U.S. Internal Revenue 
Code or (ii) promoting, marketing or recommending to another party any tax-related matters addressed 
herein. 
NOTE: If a file in Adobe/PDF format is attached to this message and you do not have the software to 
open it, you may download and install the software at no cost from the following : 
http://www. adobe. com/prod ucts/acrobaUreadstep2. html 



Debra Wiley - PAI# 01-0574; No. 2014-0048-A (South Belle Grove Rd.) 

Page 1 of 1 

I\(\ 3 \ d"~ 
G_, \ 0 "yv' 

From: John Beverungen 

To: Howard Alderman 

Date: 2/26/2014 11:51 AM 

Subject: PAI# 01-0574; No. 2014-0048-A (South Belle Grove Rd.) 

CC: Debra Wiley; Kristen Lewis; Peter Zimmerman 

Mr. Alderman, 

I am in receipt of your letter dated February 24, 2014, concerning the above case. As you note, a combined 
development/zoning hearing has been scheduled for March 28, 2014. 

After reviewing your letter, I am in agreement with the procedure suggested therein. As such, we will open the 
case on March 28, and then the matter will be continued to allow for Planning Board (PB)review of the Plan. The 
hearing will be rescheduled after my office has received the PB decision, and you will provide notice of the 
continuation date to all interested parties, including any citizens that may attend on March 28. 

I will include your February 24, 2014 letter, and this e-mail response, in both the development and zoning cases 
for the above property. 

John Beverungen 
AU 

file://C:\WINDOWS\Temp\XPgrpwise\530DD55FNCH_DOMNCH_P0100168707611B2 ... 2/26/2014 



HOW ARD L. ALDERMAN; JR. 
halderman@LevinGann.com 

DIRECT DIAL 
410-321-4640 

The Honorable John E. Beverungen, 
Administrative Law Judge 

I.AW OFFICES 

LEVIN& GANN 
A PROFESSIONAL ASSOC IA T!ON 

NOTTINGHAM CENTRE 
502 WASHINGTON A VENUE 

8'" Floor 
TOWSON. MARYLAND 21 204 

410-321-0600 
TELEFAX 410-296-2801 

February 24, 2014 

Baltimore County Office of Administrative Hearings 
105 W. Chesapeake Avenue, Suite 103 
Towson, Maryland 21204 

RE: 11 South Belle Grove Road 
PAI No. 01-0574/Case No. 2014-0048-A 
Combined Development Plan/Zoning Hearing 
First Hearing Date: March 28, 2014 @ 10:00 a.m. 

Dear Judge Beverungen: 

ELLIS LEVIN (1893-1960) 
CALMAN A. LEVIN (1930-2003) 

RECEIVED 

FEB 2 5 2014 

OFFICE OF ADMINISTRATIVE HEARINGS 

Enclosed is a copy of a Notice of Zoning Hearing for the above-referenced property. This 
is to be a combined development plan/zoning hearing pursuant to Baltimore County Code ("BCC"), 
Section 32-4-230. 

A portion of this property has been added to the County's Final Landmarks List and the 
concept plan was reviewed and considered by the Landmarks Preservation Commission. 
Confirmation of that Commission's support of the development concept presented is included with 
another, referenced enclosure. The Development Plan is to be referred by the Hearing 
Officer/ Administrative Law Judge to the Baltimore County Planning Board pursuant to BCC § 32-4-
231 ( a)(3). 

Attached is a copy of a letter and enclosure that I sent, on February 5, 2014, to your offices 
and others suggesting a proposed procedure for the conduct of the initial and following hearings 
regarding the above-referenced cases. As suggested in that correspondence, at the March 28th 
Hearing, a very briefintroduction of the combined development plan/ plan to accompany the zoning 
petitions, I will ask that it be marked for identification as Developer's Exhibit No. 1 I Petitioners' 
Exhibit No. 1 and will then immediately make a Motion that the hearing be continued and that you 
refer the combined plan to the Planning Board. 

Once the Planning Board files its binding decision with you pursuant to BCC §§ 32-4-232( c) 
& (f)(l) and,-assuming the Planning Board's decision is favorable, the hearing can be rescheduled 
and written notice given to all parties. The combined hearing can then proceed as any other 
combined development plan/zoning hearing with taking of testimony and evidence. 



The Honorable John E. Beverungen, 
Administrative Law Judge 

February 24, 2014 
Page2 

LEVIN & GANN, P.A. 

Please review this proposed procedure and advise if any portion is objectionable or is to be 
modified. If desired, I can prepare and file, in advance, a written Motion setting forth this proposed 
procedure or any procedure that you may direct. 

Should you need any additional information in this regard, please do not hesitate to contact 
me. 

HLA/gk 
Enclosure 

Very truly yours, 

c (w/encl.): Mr. and Mrs. Carl Koziol 
Peter Max Zimmerman, People's Counsel 



3\ l<[ 
LAW OFFICES \o A yY'\. 

LEVIN& GANN 
A PROFESSIONAL ASSOCIATION 

HOWARD L. ALDERMAN, JR. 
halderman@LevinGann.com NOTIINGHAM CENTRE 

502 WASHINGTON AVENUE 
8" Floor 

ELLIS LEVIN (1 893-1960) 
CAlMAN A. LEVIN (1930-2003) 

DIRECT DIAL 
410-321-4640 TOWSON, MARYLAND 21204 

410-321-0600 
TELEFAX 410-296-2801 

RECEIVED 
February 5, 2014 

Lawrence M. Stahl, Managing 
· Administrative Law Judge 

Office of Administrative Hearings 
105 West Chesapeake Avenue, Suite 103 
Towson, Maryland 21204 

Baltimore County Planning Board 
c/o Mr. Curtis Murray, Planner 
Department of Planning 
105 West Chesapeake A venue, Suite 101 
Towson, Maryland 21204 

FEB O 7 2014 

OFFICE OF ADMINISTRATIVE HEARINGS 

Arnold Jablon, Director 
Baltimore County Department of Permits 

Approvals and Inspections 
111 West Chesapeake A venue, Suite 109 
Towson, Maryland 21204 

Baltimore County Landmarks Preservation 
Commission 

c/o Ms. Vicki Nevy, Staff Contact 
Department of Planning 
105 West Chesapeake Avenue, Suite 101 
Towson, Maryland 21204 

RE: Koziol Property Development Plan & Zoning Hearing 
11 S. Belle Grove Road 
PAI No. 01-0574/Case No. 2014-0153-A 
Final Landmarks List No. 387; MIHP No. BA-3274 
1st Election District 
Proposed Procedure and Scheduling of Hearings/Planning Board Meeting 

Dear Messrs. Stahl, Jablon, Murray and Ms. Nevy: 

I represent Mr. and Mrs. Carl Koziol, owners of the above referenced property. A 
Development Plan,and a Petition for Variance have been filed with the County for that property and 
a combined hearing before the Administrative Law Judge has been requested pursuant to Baltimore 
County Code ("BCC") § 32-4-230. When the hearings before the AJL and the consideration by the 
Planning Board are scheduled, please do not schedule them during the time period April 4. 2014 
through April 16, 2014. 

The proposed development of this approximately 2.8 acre tract, zoned DR 3.5, is five lots, 
one for the existing home and four additional. A portion of this property has been added to the 
County' s Final Landmarks List and the concept plan was reviewed and considered by the Landmarks 
Preservation Commission. Confirmation of that Commission's support of the development concept 
presented is attached. The Development Plan is to be referred to the Baltimore County Planning 



LEVIN & GANN, P. A 

Lawrence M. Stahl, Managing 
Administrative Law Judge 

Arnold Jablon, Director 
Mr. Curtis Murray, Planner 
Ms. Vicki Nevy, Staff Contact 
February 5, 2014 
Page2 

Board pursuant to BCC § 32-4-231 ( a)(3). 

As there is a request for a combined, development and zoning, hearing before the ALJ I am 
writing to suggest a proposed course of procedure. In an effort to promote judicial economy and 
minimize expenses and witness time, the following procedure is recommended: 

1. The required written notice is given and the property is posted with the date/time of 
the hearing before the ALJ; 

2. County/State review agencies hold the required Development Plan Conference; 

3. Administrative Law Judge convenes the scheduled hearing at which time the 
Applicant/Petitioners introduce the Development Plan & Plan to Accompany Zoning 
Petition as submitted, or as redlined resulting from agency review comments 
distributed during the Development Plan Conference; 

4. On behalf of the Applicant/Petitioners, I will move that the hearing be continued and 
that the ALJ make the required referral of the [ redlined] Development Plan to the 
Planning Board, with the hearing to be scheduled in the future following the Planning 
Board meeting and filing of its decision with the ALJ pursuant to BCC § 32-4-
232( c ); and 

5. Once the Planning Board has filed its decision with the ALJ, the hearing can be 
rescheduled and written notice given to all parties. Assuming the Planning Board's 
decision is favorable, the combined hearing can then proceed as any other combined 
development plan/zoning hearing. 

The steps set out above are, I believe, the process that Peter M. Zimmerman, People's 
Counsel and I agreed upon nearly one year ago. The purpose of this letter is to describe the 
suggested procedure to all so that lay and expert witnesses do not have to be called to the first 
hearing where the Development/Zoning plan is merely to be introduced and referred. The suggested 
procedure will provide the Applicapt!Petitioners, the County and any other interested party the 
opportunity to participate in a hearing before the ALJ with all required information, testimony and 
evidence presented at one time. 



Lawrence M. Stahl, Managing 
Administ;rative Law Judge 

Arnold Jablon, Director 
Mr. Curtis Murray, Planner 
Ms. Vicki Nevy, Staff Contact 
February 5, 2014 
Page3 

LEVIN & GANN, P.A. 

Should there be disagreement with this procedure, it would be most helpful if all concerned 
could confer ( even by telephone conference) to outline the procedural steps to be followed in this 
matter. I will await your advices; I have also copied Mr. Zimmerman on this letter. 

Thank you. 

HLA/gk 
Enclosure 
c (w/encl.): Mr. and Mrs. Carl Koziol 

Very truly yours, 

uJlw. 

Peter Max Zimmerman, People's Counsel 
Richard E. Matz, PE 

'Jr. 



TO: 

BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND 

INTEROFFICE CORRESPONDENCE 

Arnold Jablon, Director 
Department of Permits , Approvals 
And Inspections 

FROM: Dennis A. Ke~. Supervisor 
Bureau of Development Plans 
Review 

SUBJECT: Zoning Advisory Committee Meeting 
For January 27, 2014 

DATE: January 27, 2014 

Item No. 2014-0146, 0149, 0150, 0151, 0152, 0153, 0154 and 0156 

The Bureau of Development Plans Review has reviewed the subject­
zoning items, and we have no comments. 

DAK:CEN. 
Cc: file 

G:\DevPlanRev\ZAC -No Comments\ZAC01272014 -.doc 



SDAT: Real Property Search Page 1 of 1 

Real Property Data Search ( w2) Search Help 

Search Result for BALTIMORE COliNTY 

View Map View GroundRent Redemption View Ground Rent Registration 
Account Identifier: 

Owner Information 

Use: 
Owner Name: 

KOZIOL CARL ALAN 
OZIO LAUREL T Principal Residence: 

RESrDENTIAL 
NO 

Mailing Address: 
II S BELLE GROVE RD 
BAL TIM ORE MD 21228-2205 

Deed Reference: 1) /15481/ 00547 
2) 

Location & Structure Information 

LT ES BELLE GROVE RD 
Premises Address: 

£LCE GROVE RD 
0-0000 

Legal Description: 
E BELLE GROVE RD 

Map: Grid: Parcel: Sub District: Subdivision: 
0000 

Section: Block: Lot: Assessment Year: Plat No: 
0101 0004 1084 2013 Plat Ref: 

Town: NONE 
Special Tax Areas: Ad Valorem: 

Tax Class: 
Primary Structure Built Above Grade Enclosed Area Finished Basement Area Property Land Area Countv Use 

-
Stories Basement Type Exterior Full/Half Bath Garage 

Value Information 

Base Value Value 

Land: 
Improvements 
Total: 
Preferential Land: 

87,300 
0 
87,300 
0 

Seller: KOZIOL CARL ALAN 
IY.Jlli._NON-ARMS LENGTH OTHER 
Seller: KOZIOL CARL ALAN 
IY.Jlli._NON-ARMS LENGTH OTHER 
Seller: WATKINS R DORSEY,ET AL 
Type: NON-ARMS LENGTH OTHER 

Partial Exempt Assessments: 
County: 
State: 
Municipal: 
Tax Exempt: 
Exempt Class: 

Class 
000 
000 
000 

As of 
01/01/2013 
67,000 
0 
67,000 

Transler Information 

Date: 08/20/2001 
Deedl: /15481/00547 
Date: 12/10/1997 
Deed I : / 12543/ 00092 
Date: 12/27/1985 
Deceit: /07072/ 00551 
Exemption Information 

07/01/2013 
0.00 
0.00 
0.0010.00 

Special Tax Recapture: 
NONE 

Homestead Application Information 

Homestead Application Status: No Application 

http://sdat.resiusa.org/RealProperty/Pages/default.aspx 

23,240 SF 04 
Last Major Renovation 

Phase-in Assessments 
As of As of 
07/01/2013 07/01/2014 

67,000 67,000 
0 

Price: $0 
Deed2: 
Price: $0 
Deed2: 
Price: $0 
Deed2: 

07/01/2014 

0.0010.00 

3/25/2014 



SDAT: Real Property Search Page 1 of 1 
.. •-

Baltimore County New Search (http://sdatresiusa.org/RealPropertyl 

District: 01 Account Number: 0123002271 

P\~I 
The information shown on this map has been compiled from deed descriptions and plats and is not a property survey. The map should not be used for legal 
descriptions. Users noti_ng errors are urged to notify the Maryland Department of Planning Mapping, 301 W. Preston Street, Baltimore MD 21201. 

If a plat for a property is needed, contact the local Land Records office where the property is located. Plats are also available online through the Maryland State 

Archives atwww.plats.net(http://www.plats.net). 

Property maps provided courtesy of the Maryland Department of Planning ©2011 . 

For more information on electronic mapping applications, visit the Maryland Department of Planning web site at 

www.mdp.state.rnd.us/OurProducts/OurProducts.shtml(http://www.mdp.state.md.us/OurProducts/OurProducts.shtmll. 

htt ://imsweb05.md .state.md.us/website/mos I 

[~ Loading,,, Please Wait Loading,,, Please Wait 

--> 

http://sdat.resiusa.org/realproperty/maps/showmap.html?countyid=04&accountid=O 1 +O 12. .. 3/25/2014 



SDAT: Real Property Search Page 1 of 1 

Real Property Data Search ( w2) Search Help 

Search Result for BALTLMORE C:OliNTY 

View Map View GroundRent Redemption View GroundRcnt Registration 
Account Identifier: District - 01 Account Number - 01230 

Owner lnformatio 

Use: 
Owner Name: 

KOZIOL CARL ALAN 
KOZIOL LAUREL N Principal Residence: 

RESIDENTIAL 
YES 

Mailing Address: 11 SBELLE GROVE RD 
BALTIMORE MD 21228-2205 

Deed Reference: 1) /15481/ 00547 
2) 

Location & Structure Information 

Premises Address: 
11 BELLE GROVE RD 
0-0000 

Legal Description: 
LT ES BELLE GROVE RD 
11 BELLE GROVE RD 
800 S OF FREDERICK AV 

Map: Grid: Parcel: Sub District: Subdivision: 
0000 

Section: Block: Lot: Assessment Year: Plat No: 
0101 0004 1084 2013 Plat Ref: 

Town: NONE 
Special Tax Areas: Ad Valorcm: 

Tax Class: 
- -

Primary Structure Built Above Grade Enclosed Area Finished Basement Arca Propertv Land Arca Countv Use 
1849 2,924 SF 2.2900 AC 04 
Stories Basement !YI!! Exterior Full/Half Bath Garage Last Major Renovation 
2.000000 YES STANDARD UNIT WOOD SHINGLE 2 full 1 Detached 

Value Information 

Base Value Value 

Land: 
Im provemcnts 
Total: 
Preferential Land: 

135,400 
161,700 
297,100 
0 

Seller: KOZIOL CARL ALAN 
Il:'.1!£NON-ARMS LENGTH OTHER 
Seller: KOZIOL CARL ALAN 
Il:'.1!£NON-ARMS LENGTH OTHER 
Seller: WATKINS R-DORSEY,ET AL 
Tvpe: NON-ARMS LENGTH OTHER 

Partial Exempt Assessments: 
County: 
State: 
Municipal: 
Tax Exempt: 
Exempt Class: 

Class 
000 
000 
000 

As of 
01/01/2013 
101,600 
166,700 
268,300 

Transfer Information 

Date: 08/20/2001 
Deedl: /15481/ 00547 
Date: 12/10/1997 
Dcedl: /12543/ 00092 
Date: 12/27/1985 
Deedl:/07072/00551 
Exemption Information 

07/01/2013 
0.00 
0.00 
0.0010.00 

Special Tax Recapture: 
NONE 

Homestead Application Information 

Homestead Application Status: Appi_:Qved 04/07/2011 

http://sdat.resiusa.org/RealProperty /Pages/ default.aspx 

Phase-in Assessments 
As of As of 
07/01/2013 07/01/2014 

268,300 268,300 
0 

Price: $0 
Deed 2: 
Price: $0 
Decd2: 
Price: $0 
Decd2: 

07/01/2014 

0.0010.00 

3/25/2014 



SDAT: Real Property Search Page 1 of 1 

Baltimore County New Search {http://sdat.resiusa.org/RealPropertyl 

District: 01 Account Number: 0123002270 

P\'609 
The information shown on this map has been compiled from dee_d descriptions and plats and is not a property survey. The map should not be used for legal 
descriptions. Users noting errors are urged to notify the Maryland Department of Planning Mapping , 301 W. Preston Street, Baltimore MD 21201. 

If a plat for a property is needed. contact the local Land Records office where the property is located. Plats are also available online through the Maryland State 
Archives atwww.plats.net(http://www.plats.net) . 

Property maps provided courtesy of the Maryland Department of Planning ©2011 . 

For more information on electronic mapping applications, visit the Maryland Department of Planning web site at 

www.mdp.state.rnd.us/OurProducts/OurProducts.shtml(http://www.mdp.state.md.us/OurProducts/OurProducts.shtmll . 

htt ://imsweb05.md .state.md.us/website/mos I 

'xl Loading .. . Please Wait. Loading .. . Please Wait. 

--> 

http://sdat.resiusa.org/realproperty /maps/showmap.html ?countyid=04&accountid=O 1 +O 12... 3/25/2014 
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BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND·. 

MEMORANDUM 

TO: John E. Bev.erungen DATE: June 25, 2014 
Zoning Commissioner 

FROM: Andrea VanArsdalJ~ 
Secretary, Bal~i! Mitty Planning Board 

SUBJECT: Koziol Property, PAI# 01-574 

In accordance with Section 32-4-231(a) (3) and Section 32-4-232 of the Baltimore County 
Code, at its May 15, 2014 meeting, the Planning Board reviewed the involvement of an 
historic structure; known as Boxwood (Belle Grove Gardener's House) house and setting, 
located at 11 S. Belle Grove Road, Catonsville [BA-3274], submitted in conjunction with a 

· request for a development plan for the Koziol Property, PAI# 01-574. 

The Administrative Law Judge referred the Development Plan to the Planning Board for 
action as stipulated in BCC Section 32-4-232(f). The Planning Board action is binding upon 
the Hearing Officer. 

The Baltimore County Planning Board, at its June 19, 2014 meeting, based on the 
Department of Planning's Staff Report, concludes that the development "involves" an 
historic structure. The preservation of the structure on the final landmarks list and the 
established historic environmental setting separating the proposed development efectively 
preserves the historic resource. 

A copy of the Staff Report dated May 15, 2014 is included for your information. 

AVA:ll 

Enclosures 
c: The Honorable Councilman Tom Quirk 

Thomas Peddicord, Secretary, County Council 
Arnold Jablon, Deputy Administrative Officer and Director, PAI 
Karin Brown, Preservation Services 
Colleen Kelly, PAI 
Howard Alderman, Esquire 
Scott Phillips, Chairman, Baltimore County Planning Board 

S:\Planning\Plan Brd\Notifications\2014\Koziol Property 06 27 2014.doc 
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' 

Historic Resource - Final Landmarks List Structure and Setting 

Boxwood (Belle Grove Gardener's House) house and setting, 11 S. Belie Grove Road, 
Catonsville [BA-3274] 

Bo).,'1-t'ood is located in the First Election District of Baltimore County in the Paradise area 
of Catonsville. Originally constructed by wallpaper merchant Darius Carpenter Howell 
as a home for employees of his mansion·Be/le Grove (Final Landmark# 151) the house 
was purchased in 1920 by Baltimore attomey George Tyler Smith to be used as a summer 
home. The strnctw:e likely acquired the name "Boxwood" about this time. The Smith 
family sold the property in 1930 and over time, the structure fell into disrepair. Today, 
the home has been extensively restored by the cmrnnt owners. 

Boxwood is significant as a tangible remind~r of the big estates characterized by large 
acreage lots and gardens that once dominated Catonsville~ The home demonstrates the 
evolution of development in Catonsville around the early 1900's when these large 
properties were subdivided for a new generation of residents. Architecturally, the house · 
is an excellent example of a 111ral vemacular style typical of the cottage styles of the late 
19th and eady 201

h centuries. BOJ.111ood was designed not only to complement Belle 
Grove hut to also integrate with the lawn and gardens smTounding the main house. · 

Part cif the property, 0.38 acres total was delineated as a historic environmental setting 
(HES) in support of BO'>.·.wood. 

Historic Resource -Decision of the LPC: 

The applicant proposes to constmct 4 new dwellings on the current site of Final 
Landmarks Property "Boxwood". Prior to submitting the plan to the Landmarks 
Preservation Commission (LPC), the applicant met with a Technical Committee at site. 
The Technical Committee commented on the proposal and the engineer incorporated the 
suggestions into the plan presented to the Commission. The LPC voted to support the 
Concept Plan presented at the March 14, 2013.ineeting subject to ·the site plan presented 
being revised to show the HES. The appropriately revised site plan was snbmitted to the 
Planning Department on March 15, 2013 . . 

Historic Resources - Role of the Baltimore County Planning Board: 

Pui·suant to BCC Section 32-4-23l(a)(3) the Administrative Law Judge (ALJ, Hearing 
Officer) shall refer any Development Plan involving a structure included on the 
preliminary or final county landmarks list to the Baltimore County Planning Board 
(Planning Board) prior to rendering a Final Decision and Order in the development case. 
Upon referral, the Planning Board has 45 days to file its written decision with the Hearing 
Officer, including the reasons for its . decision in adherence with BCC ~ection 32-4-
232( c ). BCC Section 32-4-232(:f)(l) stipulates the decision of the Planning Board is 
binding upon the Hearing Officer and "shall be incoiporated as part of the Hearing 
Officer1s final action on a plan. '1 

· 

W:\pLANBllD\Dcv in>-ohing\Koziol Property 01574 .~ 2 



O:n MJttch 28, 2014 the ALJ . referi;ed the. :((oziol Prope1ty Dev~lopn:ietlt. Plan to the 
Pla.nµin:g Bq~:rd for action. The. Pla1m:ing Board is sche~hileo · to act J:ipoi1 th~· refe1t~l at 
theirmeetlngsohe!'.lt1le<l.forMay 15, 20t.4'and to be .0011cluded on June 5., 2-014 .. The ALJ 
has waived the 45 day l>lannip.g Bo~i'ct.r~sponse fr111eli1ie retquuinterits found itJ BCC 32-
4-232(c). · 

Cnncl'tisioris ofihe. Deparmre.nt of Plannin·g:- Historic S:ettfug 

T.b:~ HES of BafxlMdd is v.e1•y locaf t9 ·.tft13J)istori~ s.t,.uc;t~xe •. V~tiat¥.ce.. te!ief to :side 
pli.ilW:t),g :~ce s~tb.acltt~qtiitorhents: betwe.entbe n~w d~lliri~ 4~$;.,bi::M p¢titioned for 

· wbiQ.b;,l!Ji;~, nepatttl.):.e,U.t,\SilpP,P.!'ts, '.f :h_~f)ro.'twlthstahdhi$.; histf)}!j~ fj.trn~tµr.~ '.1~ p~y~4¢.d ·~ff 
i'ei;J~iired setback. ,d~stan0es ·~~p_}t·:¢A$.lltine. the ib.tegclty of:tlie ~; . 

R'econnn~ndatiorts of the Dspattnumt .of:Planni'ng: 
. . . .. • : . . ... .. . ' 

the.Jtre»atttuent e.f'Phuuri4g,i:e:cmn~~iqs thIJ;i:tlie De.y.~l~p.J1ill:.O.t~F1~mi be :.a:.@foY.etl. 

CC: Honorable foJm E. B~v~rilil,g.~lh]la!tf¢.'o(e Ccni'!it:y. Adiufuist:rative Law Jngge: 
Jii:)wa:i·d t. Aipermap.,Jt\) '.Bkqnitc,. Levin &rGa1m~ PA 
Ri4b6ttf Matz, PE;· Co]bt,t1:iM~tz.R.i;,~~!lf~lt.lh¢. 
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